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OFFICE BEARERS & EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS 2024

DESIGNATION NAME
PRESIDENT DR GV BASAVARAJA

PRESIDENT-ELECT DR VASANT M KHALATKAR

IMM PAST PRESIDENT DR UPENDRA S KINJAWADEKAR

SECRETARY GENERAL DR YOGESH N PARIKH

TREASURER DR ATANU BHADRA

VICE PRESIDENT-NORTH ZONE DR SATISH KUMAR SHARMA

VICE PRESIDENT-SOUTH ZONE DR M SINGARAVELU

VICE PRESIDENT-WEST ZONE DR ATUL A KULKARNI

VICE PRESIDENT-CENTRAL ZONE DR AJAY SRIVASTAVA

VICE PRESIDENT- EAST ZONE DR SANTANU DEB

JT. SECRETARY ADMIN DR PARAMANAD G ANDANKAR

JT. SECRETARY LIASION DR RUCHIRA MAHESHWARI

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF-IP DR POOJA DEWAN

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF-IJPP DR TL RATNA KUMARI

EB-ANDHRA PRADESH DR BATCHU RAJSEKHAR

EB-ANDHRA PRADESH DR K KESAVULU

EB-ANDHRA PRADESH DR KVS SAI PRASAD

EB-ASSAM DR GAYATRI BEZBORUAH

EB-MEGHALAYA DR HUNSI GIRI

EB-BIHAR DR MADHU SINHA

EB-BIHAR DR NAGENDRA P GUPTA

EB-CHANDIGARH DR GAURAV RISHI GUPTA

EB-CHHATTISGARH DR ASHOK MEHTA

EB-DELHI DR ANURAG AGARWAL

EB-DELHI DR GITA PRASAD KAUSHAL

EB-DELHI DR LALIT MENDIRATTA

EB-GOA DR SUSHMA P KIRTANI

EB-GUJARAT DR NEHAL PATEL

EB-GUJARAT DR PRASHANT V KARIYA

EB-GUJARAT DR RAMESH M BAJANIA

EB-HARYANA DR AJAY KUMAR ARORA

EB-HARYANA DR NARENDER K MITTAL

EB-HIMACHAL PRADESH DR MILAP SHARMA

EB-PUNJAB DR NARANG GURSHARAN SINGH

EB-PUNJAB DR SHIV KUMAR GUPTA

EB-JAMMU & KASHMIR DR SANJEEV KUMAR DIGRA

EB-JHARKHAND DR AMIT MOHAN

EB-KARNATAKA DR ADARSH E

EB-KARNATAKA DR AMARESH K PATIL
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EB-KARNATAKA DR M VENKATACHALAPATHY

EB-KARNATAKA DR PRIYA SHIVALLI

EB-KARNATAKA DR SANJEEV CHETTY

EB-KERALA DR ANIL VINCENT

EB-KERALA DR D BALACHANDAR

EB-KERALA DR P ASHOK KUMAR

EB-KERALA DR TP ASHRAF

EB-MADHYA PRADESH DR AJAY KUMAR GAUR

EB-MADHYA PRADESH DR RAKESH MISHRA

EB-MADHYA PRADESH DR SHREELEKHA AJAY JOSHI

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR AMOL MANIK PAWAR

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR BELA VERMA

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR PRAMOD M KULKARNI

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR RENU AJAY BORALKAR

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR SANJEEV L JOSHI

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR VINAYAK K PATKI

EB-MUMBAI DR JEETENDRA B GAVHANE

EB-MANIPUR/TRIPURA DR NS KAMESHORE

EB-ODISHA DR SEBA RANJAN BISWAL

EB-ODISHA DR SUNIL KUMAR AGARWALLA

EB-RAJASTHAN DR DEVENDRA SAREEN

EB-RAJASTHAN DR KAILASH K MEENA

EB-RAJASTHAN DR RAMESH CHOUDHARY

EB-TAMIL NADU DR A JALEEL AHAMED

EB-TAMIL NADU DR B RAMESH BABU

EB-TAMIL NADU DR K THANAPPAN

EB-TAMIL NADU DR MS VISWANATHAN

EB-TAMIL NADU DR PRASANNA SUDHAKAR

EB-PONDICHERRY DR N SHANMUGANANTHAN

EB-TELANGANA DR K PAVAN KUMAR

EB-TELANGANA DR RAMESH B DAMPURI

EB-TELANGANA DR UPPIN NARAYAN REDDY

EB-UTTAR PRADESH DR DINESH KUMAR SINGH

EB-UTTAR PRADESH DR GHANSHYAM CHAUDHARY

EB-UTTAR PRADESH DR SANJIV KUMAR

EB-UTTARAKHAND DR UTKARSH SHARMA

EB-WEST BENGAL DR KALPANA DATTA (CHATTERJEE)

EB-WEST BENGAL DR KRIPASINDHU CHATTERJEE

EB-WEST BENGAL DR SUKANTA CHATTERJEE

DEFENCE SERVICES MAJ GEN KM ADHIKARI

ORGANISING SECRETARY - PEDICON DR M SURENDRANATH



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

| Annual Report | January-December 2024 6

From the Desk of Dr. G. V. Basavaraja, IAP President, 2024

Dear Esteemed members of IAP,

Greetings!

I am taking this opportunity to share by heartfelt congratulations as well as sincere thanks to 

my team of Office Bearers 2024 and every IAP member, which has led IAP to new heights 

in this year.  As we continue to increase diversity and inclusiveness for our members, our 

efforts are centered around the mission and the vision, focused on research, service and 

extending health care services with skills of our Pediatricians. Proud to mention that we 

have more than 47,300 members now and remarkable increase from Jan 2024 to till now. 

I appreciate tremendous enthusiasm, continued tireless support and dedication by my 

fellow colleagues Immediate Past President Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar, President Elect Dr 

Vasant Khalatkar, Secretary General Dr Yogesh N Parikh, Treasurer Dr Atanu Bhadra, Jt 

Secretary Admin Dr Parmanand Andankar, Jt Secretary Liasion Dr Ruchira Maheshwari, 

all Zonal Vice Presidents, EB members from CIAP as well as state along with OBs of State 

Branches, District / city branches for their team work. Thank you for the opportunity and 

immense support I have received throughout the year 2024 as a President.

Sincerely thankful to CIAP office staff for their cooperation and support all the time. 

I am confident that with continued support of everyone to team 2025 led by dynamic 

president Dr Vasant Khalatkar will take IAP to achieve greater height and will take nationally 

and internationally. Looking forward to welcome all the new OBs of 2025 on to the board, 

hoping that this year will bring us new achievements, more possibilities in upcoming days.

With warm regards,

Dr. G V Basavaraja

National President - 2024.

Indian Academy of Pediatrics
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From The Desk of Dr. Vasant M. Khalatkar, IAP President - 2025

Dear Esteemed Members,     

 Warm greetings from the Indian Academy of Pediatrics (IAP)!

As we step into the New Year 2024, I extend my heartfelt wishes for happiness, success, 

and prosperity to each of you. It is a privilege to contribute this message to the Annual Report 

of the Indian Academy of Pediatrics, a document that encapsulates our achievements, 

activities, and collective progress over the past year. This report not only reflects our 

dedication but also serves as an inspiration to our members, fostering transparency and 

accountability.

Looking back on the year gone by, I feel immense pride in the strides we have made in 

fulfilling IAP’s mission to serve our communities with compassion, courage, humility, and 

integrity. As we continue to grow, we remain steadfast in setting bold, ambitious goals that 

address the evolving healthcare needs of our nation while extending our impact globally.

Our purpose transcends the pursuit of pediatric knowledge, skills, and professional 

development. We are equally committed to nurturing humanitarian values and ethical 

practices, ensuring that our care is not only effective but also deeply meaningful to those 

we serve.

I take this opportunity to express my sincere admiration for the visionary leadership of 

Dr. G. V. Basavaraja, President of IAP 2024, whose guidance has been instrumental in 

steering us toward excellence. I also extend my heartfelt gratitude to Dr. Yogesh Parikh 

for his exemplary management of the IAP Secretariat. To the entire Executive Board (EB) 

of 2024, your dedication and teamwork have been the driving force behind the successes 

documented in this report. Your efforts stand as a beacon of inspiration for every IAPian, 

motivating us to aim higher and strengthen our commitment to the pediatric community.

As we look toward the future, I warmly welcome the newly elected Office Bearers and 

Executive Board members for 2025. I am confident that together, we will achieve new 

milestones, foster innovation, and continue to uphold our shared vision of ensuring that 

every child receives the care, compassion, and attention they deserve.

Let us embrace the opportunities and challenges of 2025 with renewed vigor and 

determination, working hand in hand to shape a brighter and healthier future for children 

everywhere.

With warm regards,

Dr. Vasant M. Khalatkar

President Elect 2024

Indian Academy of Pediatrics



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

| Annual Report | January-December 2024 8

From the Desk of Dr. Upendra S. Kinjawadekar, IAP President - 2023

Dear Fellow IAPans,

Let me begin by wishing you and your family a Very happy and healthy new year 2025! 

I’m overwhelmed with mixed emotions of pride, fulfillment, satisfaction as well as gratitude 

towards all of you, as this is the last time, I’m communicating with you as Immediate past 

president of Indian Academy of Pediatrics. Friends, IAP not only unites us all pediatricians 

from across the country but also provides us a platform to do our bit in the mission of 

health and wellbeing of our child population. There is no doubt that over the years, IAP 

has solidified its position as a leading force, dedicated to advancing pediatric care through 

research, service, and continuous skill enhancement.

I heartily congratulate our President Dr G V Basavaraja, Secretary General Dr Yogesh 

Parikh, Treasurer Dr Atanu Bhadra, senior Vice President Dr Satish Sharma and the entire 

OB/EB team of 2024 for conducting excellent academic as well as community driven 

programs all throughout the year. I’m sure our incoming and extremely popular President 

Dr Vasant Khalatkar will have new, innovative ideas up his sleeve to take our IAP to greater 

heights. Under the new leadership, we shall continue our mission of advancing child health, 

embracing innovation, and setting new benchmarks in pediatric care.

Wishing you all a fulfilling year of professional and academic excellence ahead!

Looking forward to meet and greet you all in person at Hyderabad during Pedicon 2025.

Best regards

Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar

President 2023

Indian Academy of Pediatrics
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Secretary General Message, Dr. Yogesh N. Parikh

Dear Esteemed Members of IAP,

Warm greetings!

I am honored to take on the responsibility of advancing IAP’s goals as your Secretary 

General. Our achievements will be the result of the collective efforts of IAP, led by our 

dynamic National President 2024, Dr. G V Basavaraja, whose leadership continues to 

inspire and motivate me.

I extend heartfelt congratulations and sincere thanks to my OB & EB team of 2024 and each 

of our dedicated members. Your tireless efforts, performance, and unwavering support have 

been invaluable to our academy. I am confident that with the continued enthusiasm and 

proactive spirit of my colleagues from all IAP branches, our activities will achieve maximum 

visibility across the country.

I also extend my congratulations to our Immediate Past President, Dr. Upendra Kinjawadekar, 

President 2025, Dr. Vasant Khalatkar, Treasurer, Dr. Atanu Bhadra, Joint Secretary Admin, 

Dr. Parmanand Andankar, Joint Secretary Liaison, Dr. Ruchira Maheshwari, all Zonal Vice 

Presidents, and the Executive Board Members of 2024.

My appreciation goes out to the Central IAP office staff for their constant support to all 

Office Bearers. Your sincere efforts to keep the CIAP flag high are deeply valued. I will 

always be grateful for the trust and confidence you have shown in me.

It is my pleasure to share a brief report on the activities of IAP in the year 2024.

Yours in Academy,

Dr Yogesh N Parikh

Secretary General 2024 & 2025  

Indian Academy of Pediatrics
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Message from National Treasurer, Dr. Atanu Bhadra

Dear Esteemed Members of the Indian Academy of Pediatrics,

Warm greetings and best wishes for a Happy and Prosperous 2025! I hope this message 
finds you and your families in the best of health and spirits.

First and foremost, I extend my heartfelt gratitude to all IAPians for placing your trust in me 
as the Treasurer of our esteemed organization. It is a matter of great pride and privilege to 
be entrusted with this responsibility, marking a significant milestone in my journey as your 
Treasurer at the national level.

As I step into this role with enthusiasm and dedication, I pledge to uphold the highest 
standards of financial integrity, transparency, and efficiency. My primary objective is to 
manage our resources prudently, fostering sustainable financial practices that align with 
our shared vision and goals.

I am deeply aware of the significance of our collective efforts in advancing pediatric care, 
education, and research across India. With a steadfast commitment, I assure you that I will 
work diligently to ensure the judicious management of our finances, thereby empowering 
our mission and enabling us to extend optimal support to our members.

Collaboration is the cornerstone of progress, and I look forward to engaging closely 
with each of you, drawing on your insights and expertise to drive the Indian Academy of 
Pediatrics towards greater achievements. Together, we can overcome challenges, seize 
opportunities, and elevate IAP to new heights.

It is my privilege to present to you the audited accounts for the fiscal year ended March 31, 
2024, as well as the budget for the year April 1, 2025, to March 31, 2026. As of March 31, 
2024: Corpus Fund: ` 38.50 crores, Fixed Deposits: ` 52 crores, Expenditure: ` 14.14 
crores, Income: ̀  15.94 crores, Consolidated Surplus (before earmarked funds): ̀  1.80 
crores.

I am also delighted to share that the long-standing Service Tax matter against IAP, amounting 
to several crores (including penalties and interest since 2013-14), has been resolved. The 
Commissioner’s office has passed an order dropping this demand. This achievement is 
a testament to the outstanding efforts of our Office Bearers, Executive Boards, and the 
goodwill generated by our IAP members.

I extend my sincere gratitude to:

•	 President 2024: Dr. G.V. Basavaraja

•	 President 2025: Dr. Vasant Khalatkar

•	 Past President 2023: Dr. Upendra Kinjawadekar

Their guidance and support have been instrumental in managing finances across various 
presidential action plans and activities. I also thank Secretary General Dr. Yogesh N. Parikh 
and the Finance Committee members for their unwavering support and valuable insights 

throughout the year.
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Henry Ford once said, “Coming together is a beginning; keeping together is progress; working together is success.” With 

resilience and a shared vision, IAP is poised to lead the way in defining the best pediatric practices globally. As CIAP, we 

are aligned with the aspirations of a New India, ensuring that our actions resonate with excellence and innovation.

IAP remains committed to maintaining trust and strong relationships with all stakeholders by ensuring a transparent and 

robust financial reporting system. In a world marked by volatility, uncertainty, complexity, and ambiguity, these achievements 

reflect the strength of our organization and set a benchmark for the future.

I am immensely thankful to the Almighty for granting me the opportunity to serve IAP. My heartfelt thanks to all IAP members, 

the Executive Board, my colleagues, and seniors for their cooperation, guidance, and encouragement.

A special note of appreciation goes to the CIAP staff, particularly Mr. Cyprian D’Souza, for their support and congenial 

working environment. I also express my gratitude to CA Swapnesh Burad for his timely guidance and assistance.

Let us continue this journey with dedication and unity, striving to make 2025 a year of remarkable achievements for our 

beloved organization.

Thank you with warm regards,

Warm regards,

Yours in Academy

Dr Atanu Bhadra

Treasurer
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ANNUAL REPORT - 2024
Dear Esteemed Members of IAP, 

It was an honour to be entrusted with the huge responsibility to steer IAP to greater heights and glory. If I could achieve our 
goals of combining academics with social outreach, it was because of the great team of IAP 2024 led by President Dr G V 
Basavaraja   and the efforts of our hardworking members.

I, Dr Yogesh N Parikh Secretary General, IAP 2024 & 2025 will be presenting a brief report on the activities of central IAP 
in Academy year 2024 during Pedicon 2025 at Hyderabad, Telangana.

MEMBERSHIP STATUS (AS OF 25TH NOVEMBER, 2024)

Sr Membership Category Number of Members
1 Fellows (HF-39 & F-560) 599

2 Life 37220

3 Associate Life 9384

4 Student 170

            Total 47373

This year it was a sign of great progress that our membership strength has raised from 44,450 in January 2024 to 47,373 
by the year end and have added new 2923 member’s personal details in IAP database.

IAP BRANCHES:

IAP has 30 State Branches, 343 Local / City / District Branches across 5 zones of country & 1 Foreign Branch and 2 UTI 
branch (Chandigarh and Puducherry) for furtherance of Aims & Objects of the IAP.

NEW IAP BRANCHES FORMATION 2024

•	 IAP Jalaun City Branch -Uttar Pradesh

•	 IAP Dindigul District Branch -Tamil Nadu

•	 IAP Panchkula Branch -Haryana

•	 IAP Chittoor Branch-Andhra Pradesh

•	 IAP Purulia Branch-West Bengal

IAP SUB-SPECIALTY CHAPTERS / GROUPS

There are 25 Sub-specialty Chapters & 5 interest groups for promotion of Sub-specialties in Pediatrics.

CHAPTERS GROUPS
1.	 ADOLESCENT HEALTH CHAPTER

2.	 ALLERGY AND APPLIED IMMUNOLOGY CHAPTER

3.	 CARDIOLOGY CHAPTER

4.	 COMMUNITY PEDIATRICS CHAPTER

5.	 COMPUTER & MEDICAL INFORMATICS CHAPTER

6.	 NEURO DEVELOPMENTAL PEDIATRICS CHAPTER

7.	 ENVIRONMENT & CHILD HEALTH CHAPTER

8.	 GASTROENTEROLOGY CHAPTER

9.	 GENETICS CHAPTER

10.	 GROWTH, DEVELOPMENT AND BEHAVIOURAL 
PEDIATRICS CHAPTER

1.	 CHILD ABUSE, NEGLECT & CHILD LABOUR GROUP

2.	 DERMATOLOGY GROUP

3.	 DISASTER MANAGEMENT GROUP

4.	 RESEARCH IN CHILD HEALTH GROUP

5.	 RHEUMATOLOGY GROUP
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11.	 HEMATOLOGY-ONCOLOGY CHAPTER

12.	 INFANT & YOUNG CHILD FEEDING CHAPTER

13.	 PAIN & PALLIATIVE CARE CHAPTER

14.	 PED & ADOL ENDOCRINOLOGY CHAPTER

15.	 PEDIATRIC EMERGENCY MEDICINE CHAPTER

16.	 IAP NON-COMMUNICABLE DISEASES CHAPTER

17.	 IAP MEDICAL EDUCATION CHAPTER

18.	 RESPIRATORY CHAPTER

19.	  INFECTIOUS DISEASES CHAPTER

20.	 INTENSIVE CARE CHAPTER

21.	 NEONATOLOGY CHAPTER

22.	 NEPHROLOGY CHAPTER

23.	 NEUROLOGY CHAPTER

24.	 NUTRITION CHAPTER

25.	 MEDICOLEGAL CHAPTER

IAP SUB-COMMITTEES IN THE YEAR 2024

This year we have formed additional of 50 committees and now IAP have total of 64 sub committees to help the action 
plan which are as listed below:

•	 IAP WEBSITE COMMITTEE

•	 IAP FINANCE COMMITTEE

•	 IAP GRIEVANCES READDRESAL COMMITTEE

•	 IAP ELECTION TRIBUNAL COMMITTEE

•	 IAP E VOTING COMMITTEE

•	 IAP ACVIP COMMITTEE

•	 IAP ECD COMMITTEE

•	 IAP DIAP- ACADEMIC COMMITTEE

•	 IAP KI BAAT COMMUNITY KE SAAT

•	 IAP KI BAAT COMMUNITY KE SAAT - MEDIA (SUB 
COMMITTEE)

•	 IAP KI BAAT COMMUNITY KE SAAT - SCIENTIFIC 
COMMITTEE (SUB COMMITTEE)

•	 IAP KI BAAT COMMUNITY KE SAAT - LIAISON & 
ACTIVITY COMMITTEE (SUB COMMITTEE)

•	 RECIPE

•	 DAIGNOSTIC STEWARDSHIP

•	 i-LEAP

•	 TINY TO TOLL MODULE

•	 ABC OF ANTIBIOTICS

•	 REAP MODULE

•	 CODE – MODULE

•	 GRID MODULE

•	 IAP – FM

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF NATIONAL TREATMENT 
GUIDELINES (NTG)

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF 4TH EDITION OF TEXTBOOK 
OF PICU PROTOCOL 

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF 4TH EDITION OF ESSENIALS 
OF PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE (Renamed: 
(Essenials of Pediatric Critical Care))

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF IAP ATLAS OF PEDIATRIC 
CRITICAL CARE

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF IAP TEXTBOOK OF 
PEDIATRIC CRITICAL CARE: 2 VOL (to be released 
in 2025) 

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF IAP OSCE BOOK  

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF IAP UG QUIZ BOOK 
COMMITTEE

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF IAP PG QUIZ BOOK 
COMMITTEE

•	 EDITORIAL TEAM OF ALGORHYTM 

•	 MEMBERSHIP DRIVE COMMITTEE

•	 LEGAL ASSISTANCE & BENEFIT SCHEME 
COMMITTEE

•	 PG CLINIC COMMITTEE

•	 IAP DIAP GOVERNING COUNCIL

•	 IAP ELECTION COMMITTEE

•	 IAP NTEP COMMITTEE

•	 QUIZ REFORMATION COMMITTEE
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•	 VACCINOLOGY MODULE - BRIDGING THEORY TO 
PRACTICAS

•	 IAP-ICP CORE COMMITTEE

•	 IAP-ICP GOVERNING COUNCIL

•	 IAP-ICP ACADEMIC COUNCIL COMMITTEE

•	 IAP-ICP EVALUATION AND EXAMINATION 
COMMITTEE

•	 IAP-ICP ACCREDITION COMMITTEE 

•	 IAP-ICP E LEARNING COMMITTEE 

•	 IAP-ICP REVIEW & CERTIFICATION COMMITTEE 

•	 IAP-ICP CURRLICULUM COMMITTEE 

•	 IAP-ICP EXECUTIVE COUNCIL COMMITTEE 

•	 POSITION PAPER COMMITTEE 1 - DYSBIOSIS 
AND PROBIOTICS

•	 POSITION PAPER COMMITTEE 2 - RATIONALE 
FOR CHOOSING PHARMACOTHERAPEUTICS FOR 
MGMT. OF CHRONIC NOCTURNAL PRURITUS IN 
CHILDREN

•	 IAP PG QUIZ COMMITTEE

•	 IAP UG QUIZ COMMITTEE

•	 IAP NRP CORE COMMITTEE

•	 SOP BOOK COMMITTEE

•	 IAP-AYUSHMAN CO-ORDINATION COMMITTEE

•	 INTERNATIONAL LIAISON COMMITTEE

•	 ACADEMICS WITH INSTITUTION

•	 CORE PRESIDENTIAL ACTION PLAN COMMITTEE

•	 GATEWAY TO AIRWAY

•	 BUILDING COMMITTEE 

•	 BID SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

•	 APPA COMMITTEE 

•	 GEME

•	 OFFICE PRACTICE MADE EASY (OPME)

•	 PEDIATRIC GUT HEALTH

AFFILIATIONS/ COLLABORATION

•	 International Pediatric Association (IPA)

•	 Asian Pacific Pediatric Association (APPA)

•	 South Asia Pediatric Association (SAPA)

•	 International Society of Tropical Pediatrics (ISTP)

•	 American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP)

•	 Asian Society for Pediatric Infectious Disease (ASPID)

•	 Royal College of Pediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH)

•	 American Mission Hospital (AMH) Bahrain

•	 Oxford University Hospitals National Health Survey Trust

•	 Bangladesh Paediatric Association (BPA)

This year we have already set some bold ambitious goals to meet the needs of nation and to push our services globally I 
am happy to inform you all that, as a part of our dedication this year 2024 we have made memorandum of understanding 
(MOU) with:
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•  	 American Mission Hospital (AMH) Bahrain- and the objective is to develop academic and educational cooperation 
through organizing the standard Continuing Medical Education (CME) to begin with, on a monthly basis.

•  	 Children’s services, Oxford University Hospitals NHS Trust- were the MOU proposes setting up of a training fellowship 
programme between Oxford University Hospitals NHS Trust- and IAP to facilitate the training of young professional 
from India and create a mutually beneficial partnership for academic activities.

•  	 Bangladesh Paediatric Association (BPA)- to advance health and wellbeing of children in India and Bangladesh by 
leveraging the strengths and resources of both organizations.

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE MEETINGS

Annual General Body Meeting & Special General Body Meeting

•	 During the year 2024 Annual General Body Meeting was held on 26th January, 2024 at Kochi, Kerala physically.

•	 Two Special General Body at Bhubaneshwar on 8th December 2024.
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Executive Board Meetings:

•	 1st IAP Executive Board Meeting held on 10th January 2024 virtually.

•	 2nd IAP Executive Board Meeting held on 23rd January 2024 at Kochi, Kerala physically.

•	 3rd Executive Board Meeting held on 06th April 2024 at Darjeeling West Bengal physically.

•	 4th Executive Board Meeting was held on 17th August 2024 at Mysore, Karnataka physically.

•	 5th Executive Board meeting was held on 7th December 2024 at Bhubaneshwar Orissa physically.

Office Bearers Meetings:

•	 1st Office Bearers meeting was conducted on 1st January, 2024 at CIAP Office physically.

•	 2nd Office Bearers meeting was held on 22nd January, 2024 virtually.

•	 3rd Office Bearers meeting was held on 27th February, 2024 virtually.

•	 4th Office Bearers meeting was held on 18th April, 2024 virtually.

•	 5th Office Bearers meeting was held on 5th July, 2024 physical.

•	 6th Office Bearers meeting was held on 5th September, 2024 virtually.

Other meetings of 2024 (virtual as well physical) conducted month wise are as follows:

Sr Month Total number of meetings
1 January 65

2 February 42

3 March 39

4 April 52

5 May 43

6 June 28

7 July 51

8 August 86

9 September 44

10 October 41

11 November 50

SUMMARY OF ALL MEETINGS CONDUCTED - 2024
Months Virtual Physical Total Meetings Conducted Total Time (in hr)

January 56 14 70 118

February 43 0 43 55

March 39 0 39 56

April 53 0 53 57

May 43 0 43 64

June 28 0 28 47

July 47 5 52 113

August 83 5 88 126

September 42 2 44 81

October 41 0 41 49

November 48 0 48 106

Total 523 26 549 873
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PEDICON 2024:

PEDICON 2024, the 61st National Conference of Indian Academy of Pediatrics is an annual scientific conclave conducted 
by IAP, which brings together Pediatricians from all over India and abroad. It is held at Lulu Bolgatty International Convention 
Centre, Kochi, Kerala, on 24th to 28th January 2024. PEDICON-2024 was an academic feast with high quality workshops, 
lectures by eminent national and international speakers, stimulating debates, thought provoking symposia and oral 
presentations which expanded our knowledge horizons in child healthcare.

The conference featured several keynote lectures, plenary sessions, symposiums, panel discussions, debates, oral paper 
presentations, poster presentations and pre-conference workshops covering a wide range of topics related to child health, 
including Neonatology, Infectious diseases, Adolescent health, Neurodevelopmental disorders, Pediatric emergencies, etc. 
Along with the high-quality academic feast, there was a perfect blend of cultural and extracurricular activities. 

Shri Devan Ramachandran, Hon. Judge of the Kerala High Court, inaugurated the 61st National Conference of the Indian 
Academy of Pediatrics (IAP), PEDICON 2024. The theme for the conference was ‘Global warming and Child Health’‘Global warming and Child Health’, 
emphasizing the detrimental effects of global environmental changes on the Pediatric population.

NC ECD Program :-

Indian Academy of Pediatrics has implemented one of its flagship program NC ECD programs with the support of Johnson 
and Johnson successfully. Program is being conducted across the country with support, enthusiasm, devotion and one of the 
major initiatives at branch level. 200 targeted workshops are completed conducting at city / district level by 31st march, 2024.

ECD COMMITTEE - 2024
MEMBER NAME DESIGNATION

DR GV BASAVARAJA NATIONAL PRESIDENT/CHAIRPERSON

DR VASANT M KHALATKAR NATIONAL PRESIDENT ELECT/CO - CHAIRPERSON

DR UPENDRA S KINJAWADEKAR IMM. PAST PRESIDENT/CO - CHAIRPERSON

DR YOGESH N PARIKH SECRETARY GENERAL/IAP COORDINATOR

DR ATANU BHADRA TREASURER/ IAP COORDINATOR
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DR PIYUSH GUPTA ADVISOR

DR DIGANT D SHASTRI ADVISOR

DR SHARMILA B MUKHERJEE (BANERJEE) NATIONAL SCIENTIFIC CONVENER

DR KETANKUMAR G BHARADVA JT NATIONAL SCIENTIFIC CONVENER

DR MONIKA SHARMA JT NATIONAL SCIENTIFIC CONVENER

DR SAMIR HASAN DALWAI NATIONAL COORDINATOR

DR JOSE OUSEPH JT NATIONAL COORDINATOR

DR PS PAWAN KALYAN JT NATIONAL COORDINATOR

DR GEETA PATIL JT NATIONAL COORDINATOR

DR K PAVAN KUMAR JT NATIONAL COORDINATOR

DR ARJIT MOHAPATRA MEMBER 

DR RENU AJAY BORALKAR MEMBER 

DR SWATI A GHATE MEMBER 

DR NISHA CHACKO MEMBER 

DR V VEERA RATNAKAR REDDY MEMBER 

	        JAUNPUR NC ECD WORKSHOP 			     SANGLI NC ECD WORKSHOP

NC ECD WORKSHOP STATUS (AS OF 31ST MARCH, 2024)
Sr Zone Total no of workshops assigned No of workshops conducted
1 West 40 42
2 Central 40 30
3 North 40 39
4 East 40 45
5 South 40 44

TOTAL 200 200

NRP FGM PROJECT

•	 Indian Academy of Pediatrics started a project named “Neonatal Resuscitation Program – First Golden Minute” in 
2009.

•	 The project involves the training of healthcare professionals and workers in neonatal resuscitation and essential 
Newborn care to have at least one person at every delivery trained in Neonatal Resuscitation.
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NRP CORE COMMITTEE 2024
DESIGNATION MEMBER NAME

DR GV BASAVARAJA NATIONAL PRESIDENT/CHAIRPERSON

DR VASANT M KHALATKAR NATIONAL PRESIDENT ELECT/CO - CHAIRPERSON

DR UPENDRA S KINJAWADEKAR IMM. PAST PRESIDENT/CO - CHAIRPERSON

DR SS KAMATH CHAIRMAN

DR YOGESH N PARIKH SECRETARY GENERAL/IAP COORDINATOR

DR ATANU BHADRA TREASURER/ IAP COORDINATOR

DR PT VISHNU MOHAN NATIONAL CONVENER

DR NEHAL PATEL JT NATIONAL CONVENER

DR CHANDRAKALA BS NATIONAL SCIENTIFIC CONVENER

DR SM NIMBALKAR NATIONAL COORDINATOR

DR SUDHINDRASHAYANA R FATTEPUR JT NATIONAL COORDINATOR

Courses conducted form January 2024 to 15th November 2024 are as follows:

Type of Course Total Number of NRP Courses Total Number of Health Care 
Providers Trained

BNCRP Part – 1 (Basic) 507 13889

Advance Provider Course 96 3341

District ToT 3 76

Regional / National ToT 1 72

Total 607 17378

NUMBER OF COURSES NUMBER OF WORKSHOPS DONE NUMBER OF HEALTH CARE 
TRAINERS TRAINED

BASIC AND ADVANCED NRP PROVIDER 603 17230

BASIC AND ADVANCED NRP TOT 4 148

TOTAL 607 17378

 	  	 PUNE WORKSHOP	   JAIPUR WORKSHOP

•	 Proposals submitted to CSR companies for support to IAP NRP FGM Program at national level as well in the state of 
Gujarat.
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PRESIDENT’S RECOGNITION

•	 Our President Dr GV Basavaraja has been awarded the esteemed Eminent Doctor Personality Award 2024 by the 
Indian Medical Association (IMA) Headquarters. This award recognizes outstanding contributions made by medical 
professionals to the field of medicine and healthcare. 

•	 IAP President, Dr. G V Basavaraja, has been elected as a Standing Committee Member (South Asia Region) of 
the Asia Pacific Pediatric Association (APPA). This prestigious election is a significant recognition of Dr. Basavaraja’s 
exemplary contributions to the field of pediatrics and his unwavering commitment to child health.

•	 Dr G V Basavaraja was awarded ‘Outstanding Asian Pediatrician Award (OAPA) 2024’ during 18th Asia Pacific 
Congress of Pediatrics (APCP), which was held from November 14-17, 2024 at the Waterfront Cebu City Hotel in 
Cebu, Philippines.

All the above recognitions to Dr. G V Basavaraja are a moment of pride for the Indian Academy of Pediatrics.

PRESIDENTIAL ACTION PLAN 2024: -

Following were the modules under IAP Action Plan 2024:- 

SUMMARY OF IAP ACTION PLAN 2024
NO Program Workshop Conducted
1 GRID 18

2 ABC of Antibiotics 10

3 CODE 13

4 Diagnostics Stewardship 35

5 RECIPE 18

6 Gateway to Airway 20

7 REAP 19

8 ILEAP 25

9 Vaccinology 30

10 IAP-FM 9

11 Tiny to Tall 9

12 GEME 33

13 OPME 9

14 COS ORS 3

15 Pediatric Gut Health 5

16 RVIC 1

17 RTI Crest (RTI GEM - 3.0) 2

18 Mist Magic 4

 Total 263
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IAP KI BAAT COMMUNITY KE SATH

IAP 2024 has come out with unique IAP Action plan under the Presidential Action Plan 2024 “IAP KI BAAT, COMMUNITY 
KE SAATH” (IKBCS) under the leadership of National President IAP 2024 Dr G V Basavaraja and National President Elect 
2024 Dr Vasant Khalatkar.

The program was launched on the 13th of February 2024 at our Headquarters in Navi Mumbai. It is the initiative to launch 
topics of relevance to the community twice in a month in a phased manner.
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The aim of this informative knowledge dissemination was for the general public, to highlight issues/perceptions/myths etc 
among the community regarding important Child and Adolescent health matters. So far, we have launched 16 topics of 
common interest & importance.

IAP KI BAAT COMMUNITY KE SATH
Sr No Topic Launch Date

01 Anaemia Mukt Bharat 13.02.2024

02 Obesity Rising Demon 04.03.2024

03 Recognise and Empower Down’s Syndrome 21.03.2024

04 Autism- Understand and Empower 02.04.2024

05 Routine Immunisation- National Health Mission 22.04.2024

06 Fever - Foe or Friend 14.05.2024

07 Complementary Feeding for Healthy Development 06.06.2024

08 Tackling Cough with Care 05.07.2024

09 CPR, BLS - Essential Life Saving Skills 16.07.2024

10 ORS in Diarrhoea - Blessing for the Life 29.07.2024

11 Breastfeeding Nature's Perfect Start for Baby's Growth 06.08.2024

12 Rising threats to our Community - Dengue Fever and Chikangunya 09.09.2024

13 Use Antibiotics Judiciously - Prevent Antimicrobial Resistance 24.09.2024

14 Screen Boon or Bane 23.10.2024

15 Substance Abuse Steals Teenagers, Do Not Let It Win 11.11.2024

16 Newborn Care - Nurturing Today for a Healthier Tomorrow 03.12.2024 

National Treatment Guidelines for Pediatric Emergencies and Toxicology:

This year we launched and released “National Treatment Guidelines for Pediatric Emergencies and Toxicology”, which 
is a comprehensive, structured and simple treatment guideline focusing post graduates, teaching faculty and practicing 
Pediatricians authored and peer reviewed by experts in the field.

We are happy that this year on 1st January 2024 we were able to release the first National Treatment Guidelines to all 
IAPians. So far, we have disseminated 33 Topic’s Guidelines and are as listed below:

•	 Drowning and Submersion Injuries

•	 Approach to Triage in Pediatric Emergency Room

•	 Organo phosphate and carbamate poisoning

•	 Croup

•	 Snake Envenomation

•	 Management of Septic Shock

•	 Scorpion Envenomation

•	 Pneumonia in Children

•	 Cardiopulmonary Arrest

•	 Wasp and Honeybee Stings

•	 Management of Acute Viral Bronchiolitis

•	 Chest Injuries

•	 Heart Failure

•	 Burns and Scalds

•	 Diabetic Ketoacidosis in Children

•	 Pertussis

•	 Iron Poisoning

•	 Pediatric Status Epilepticus

•	 Electrical Burns

•	 Acute Kidney Injury

•	 Central Nervous System Infections

•	 Sore Throat

•	 Constipation

•	 Stridor

•	 Arrhythmias

•	 Pediatric Abdominal Trauma

•	 Airway Foreign Body in Children

•	 Epistaxis in Children

•	 Acute Ataxia

•	 Anaphylaxis

•	 Hydrocarbon Poisoning in Children

•	 Tetanus
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IAP ENGAGMENTS 2024

APPA CONFERENCE 2028 BIDDING AT CEBU PHILIPPINES

We have great pleasure to inform you that IAP has bid to host 20th Asia Pacific Congress of Pediatrics (APCP) conference 
bid in year 2028 and selected Delhi as host city. The bid presentation took place at the Coral Function Room, Waterfront 
Cebu City Hotel, Cebu, Philippines during 43rd and 44th Council meetings of National delegates of Asia Pacific Pediatric 
Association (APPA), conducted on from 14th to 17th November, 2024.

THE EC MEETING OF SAPA WAS HELD AT COLUMBO, SRI LANKA DURING THE 1ST SOUTH ASIAN PAEDIATRIC 
(SAPA)

•	 SAPA Congress and 26th Sri Lanka College of Paediatricians (SLCP) annual academic scientific sessions was 
conducted from June 9th to 11th, 2024, where IAP participated in discussions on Symposia and conferences to be 
organized in different member countries.

•	 National President Dr G V Basavaraja, President Elect Dr Vasant Khalatkar and HSG IAP Dr Yogesh N Parikh has 
conducted meeting with APPA President Prof. Iqubal Memon (Pakistan) discussed about APPA Conference 2028 
bidding process and requested him to support as well as generate support from other APPA members countries to 
support for IAP bid.
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CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF SARC COUNTRIES AT COLOMBO, SRILANKA ORGANIZED BY UNICEF AT 
KATHMANDU, NEPAL

6TH MEETING OF INDIA EXPERT ADVISORY GROUP ON MEASLES AND RUBELLA JAN 30 AND 31 AT NEW DELHI, 
WITH DR JACOB JOHN.

THE CHILDHOOD NCD LEARNING WORKSHOP THAT WAS HOSTED BY UNICEF REGIONAL OFFICE OF SOUTH 
ASIA & CENTER FOR INTEGRATION SCIENCE AND TOOK PLACE IN KATHMANDU, NEPAL

MEETING WITH IAP OVERSEAS BRANCH (UK) AT KOLKATA ON 16TH MARCH, 2024
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IAP ENGAGEMENT WITH GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

•	 ‘Technologies for Monitoring Fetal Well – being’ – National Convening by FOGSI conducted on 6th August, 
2024 at New Delhi 

•	 ‘National consultation to optimize antimicrobial use in human healthcare’, conducted on 2nd & 3rd May, 2024 at 
NCDC, New Delhi. 

•	 ‘Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission’ (ABDM), IAP NHA Collaboration meeting conducted on 4th May, 2024 at 
New Delhi 

SYMPOSIUM AT KING HAMAD AMERICAN MISSION HOSPITAL, BAHRAIN.

American Mission Hospital Pediatric Symposium was conducted from 23rd to25th November, 2024 at King Hamad American 
Mission Hospital, Bahrain. The symposium was a prestigious event dedicated to advancing pediatric care and fostering 
knowledge exchange among healthcare professionals. During this symposium IAP have signed the ‘Memorandum of 
Understanding’, between Indian Academy of Pediatrics and American Mission Hospitals (AMH), Bahrain for developing 
academic and educational cooperation through organizing the standard Continuing Medical Education (CME) regularly.

ENGAGEMENT OF IAP WITH UNICEF, FEDERATION OF OBSTETRIC AND GYNAECOLOGICAL SOCIETIES OF INDIA 
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(FOGSI) AND NATIONAL NEONATOLOGY FORUM (NNF)
Indian Academy of Pediatrics (IAP) have engaged with UNICEF Federation of Obstetric and Gynecological Societies of 
India (FOGSI) and National Neonatology Forum (NNF) and supported mentoring of labour room staff, maternity operating 
theatre and special new-born care units (SNCUs) for improving the quality-of-care services for mothers and children at 
elevated risk for mortality and morbidity.

DESIGNATED IAP WEEKS & DAYS
IAP branches celebrated IAP designated weeks & days. The dates and themes for various activities are as follows:

•	 13th February - WORLD ANAEMIA DAY “The best blood is your blood”

•	 17th February- MEDICO-LEGAL PROTECTION DAY FOR DOCTORS IN INDIA “Doctors Deserve Protection: Secure 
Healthcare for All”

•	 04th March - WORLD OBESITY DAY “Let’s Talk About Obesity And...”.

•	 21st March - WORLD DOWN SYNDROME DAY “End The Stereotypes”

•	 2nd April - AUTISM AWARENESS DAY “Moving from Surviving to Thriving: Autistic Individuals share regional perspectives”.

•	 8th May - WORLD THALASSEMIA DAY “Empowering Lives, Embracing Progress: Equitable and Accessible 
Thalassemia Treatment for All”.

•	 6th June - COMPLEMENTARY FEEDING DAY “Ensuring Healthy Growth in Children through complementary feeding”

•	 21st July - NATIONAL BLS & CPR DAY

•	 25th - 31st July - ORS DAY & ORS WEEK “Diarrhoea ki Roktham, Safai Aur ORS Se Rakhen Apna Dhyaan”

•	 August 1st - 7th - WORLD BREASTFEEDING WEEK “Closing the gap: Breastfeeding support for all”

•	 26th August - IAP CHARITY DAY “With the Community – For the Community”

•	 26th September - RATIONAL ANTIBIOTIC DAY “Think Smartly Write Wisely & Educate, Advocate, Act Now” 

•	 7th - 14th November - IAP CHILD & ADOLESCENT HEALTH CARE WEEK (CAHCW) “Resilience unlocks opportunities”

•	 20th November - IAP CHILD RIGHTS DAY “For Every Child,Every Right”

•	 18th - 24th November- ANTIMICROBIAL AWARENESS WEEK “Educate. Advocate. Act now”

[The 11stst Day of IAP Child & Adolescent Health Care Week (CAHCW) Day of IAP Child & Adolescent Health Care Week (CAHCW) is to be celebrated as “Teenage Day”- TEENAGE DAY 
“Bridging the gaps today for a better tomorrow”

Celebrated on Sunday which falls on the Child & Adolescent Health Care Week (CAHCW)Sunday which falls on the Child & Adolescent Health Care Week (CAHCW)- DAUGHTER’S DAY “Holistic 
development for our daughters”

Celebrated on any one day of the lAP Child and Adolescent Weekany one day of the lAP Child and Adolescent Week- LAP HEALTHY LIFESTYLE DAY “Perfect lifestyle 
makes stronger Lifeline”

11th November & 12th November to 18th November (Week)- WORLD PNEUMONIA DAY & WEEK “Every Breath Counts: 
Stop Pneumonia in Its Track”

15th to 21st November - NEW BORN WEEK “Safety, Quality and Nurturing care – Birth Right of Every Newborn”

JOURNAL - INDIAN PEDIATRICS
Indian Pediatrics is the official monthly journal of IAP. It is indexed by leading international services including Index Medicus. 
The journal began publication in 1963. Indian Pediatrics has a permanent Editorial Office situated at New Delhi, India. It is 
published monthly and has a current circulation of print/e-copies about 30,000. Indian Pediatrics is provided complimentary 
to members of the IAP and on subscription to individuals and institutions. The journal gives priority to reports of outstanding 
clinical and experimental work as well as important contributions related to common and topical problems in India and the 
developing countries.

The general objective of Indian Pediatrics is “To promote the science and practice of Pediatrics.” An important guiding principle 
has been the simultaneous need to inform, educate and entertain the target audience. The specific key objectives are:

•	 To publish original, relevant, well researched peer reviewed articles on issues related to child health.

•	 To provide continuing education to support informed clinical decisions and research.

•	 To foster responsible and balanced debate on controversial issues that affect child health, including non-clinical areas 
such as ethics, law, environment, and economics.
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•	 To report Indian academy of paediatrics policy, as appropriate, while maintaining editorial independence, objectivity, 
and responsibility.

•	 To achieve the highest level of ethical medical journalism and to produce a publication that is timely, credible, and 
enjoyable to read.

INDIAN JOURNAL OF PRACTICAL PEDIATRICS
The Indian Journal of Practical Pediatrics is a quarterly medical journal committed to practical Pediatric problems and 
update in management, is a subscription journal and one of the official journals of Indian Academy of Pediatrics. The 
objective is to update the knowledge and skills of pediatricians and general practitioners, particularly physicians in non-
teaching institutions and rural areas, on practical management aspects of the common Pediatric problems.

FAMILY BENEFIT SOCIETY OF IAP (FBS)
FBS is for the Members, by the Members and of the Members, a mutually beneficial, compassionate, and benevolent 
scheme, with Hyderabad as its Headquarters. “Family Benefit Scheme” of Central Indian Academy of Pediatrics is to provide 
financial help to the families of the members of FBS in case of death of a member. The mission is to care and share with 
transparency and sincerity.

IAP ALS & BLS 
The ALS & BLS courses have been widely acknowledged across the country and a lot many enquiries for conducting the 
courses are coming up from the branches. 

CHILD INDIA – MONTHLY E NEWSLETTER
Child India – monthly e newsletter of IAP that is sent by mass e mail to all Members of IAP has been on the IAP calendar 
for more than past 5 years.  Every issue is archived on www.iapindia.org.  It contains IAP President’s engagements, IAP 
President and HSGs monthly message to IAP members, IAP activities of IAP Branches that contribute and deliberations of 
any 1 topic for that month by experts in that field.

GOOD WORD AND NRICH BULLETINS
Good word is the monthly bulletin of IAP published on 18th of every month and Nrich -Newer Research and recommendations 
In Child Health is the weekly bulletin aims to bring the abstracts of some of the breakthrough developments in pediatrics, 
carefully selected from reputed journals published worldwide. Students and practitioners are immensely benefitted by this 
endeavor which is published online on every Monday. 

DRUG FORMULARY
The IAP Drug Formulary (IAP DF), first published in 2004-2005, has continued to offer its service to the Pediatric specialists 
in our country and abroad, being the only exclusively Pediatric formulary in the world, other than the British National 
Formulary for Children (BNFc). The Web Updates are a quarterly exercise where new drugs, changes in use of drugs and 
new recommendations for drug therapy of Pediatric illnesses are updated.  The textbook, the online version, the IAP Drug 
Formulary mob app and the Pocket Dose Book, make the IAP DF a wholesome product.  

IAP PED CARD
Central IAP have been able to provide a single point access to all IAP portals through the revamped IAP website and the 
introduction of the PEDCARD. Self updation of member data and profile is an important feature in the new web site. The 
PEDCARD mobile app once installed on home screen can take to any IAP site or activity with a single click. Apart from this, 
the Pedcard will be offering loyalty services on purchase of academic subscriptions like Uptodate/ Clinical Key/ books from 
Jaypee Brothers and products of many hospitality and retailer industries in the near future.

I would like to conclude this Annual Report 2024 by thanking my OB & EB Team 2024 as well as each and every one of my 
member friends for the support, guidance and most importantly the constructive criticism extended to the IAP Secretariat. 
I am certain that with the continued proactive involvement of my colleagues across the all-IAP branches, the IAP activities 
are soon to have maximum visibility in every nook and corner of the country. 

Team 2025 under the vibrant dynamic President Dr Vasant Khalatkar is sure to take IAP to greater heights and ensure 
digital presence in all branches across the country. 

Last, but not the least, I would like to sincerely thank the Central IAP office staff for the constant support extended to the OB 
& congratulate them for the sincere efforts from their end in keeping the CIAP flag high.

------------------------------
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
Secretariat: Kamdhenu, Business Bay, 5th Floor, Plot No. 51, Sector 1, Juinagar,

(Near Juinagar Railway Station), Nerul, Navi Mumbai – 400706 (India)
Email: centraloffice@iapindia.org Website: www.iapindia.org

NOTICE FOR ANNUAL GENERAL BODY MEETING OF INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Notice is hereby given that the Annual General Body Meeting of Indian Academy of Pediatrics for the year 2025 is 
scheduled to be held on 10th January 2025, during 62nd IAP Pedicon to consider the listed agendas:

IAP Annual General Body Meeting:

Date: 10th January 2025

Venue: HICC, NOVOTEL, Hyderabad

Time: 5.30 pm onwards

Kindly make it convenient to attend the meeting.

With kind regards,

Dr GV Basavaraja 		  Dr Vasant Khalatkar 		  Dr Yogesh N Parikh
President, IAP 2024		  President, IAP 2025		  Secretary General, 2023 & 2025

Place: Navi Mumbai

Date: Nov. 04, 2024

AGENDA:

1.	 Welcome note and information of Executive Board Members 2025

2.	 Obituary

3.	 Confirmation of the minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting held on 26th January 2024 at Grand Hyatt Kochi, 
Kerala at 5:00 PM onwards

4.	 Action Taken Report.

5.	 Consideration and adoption of Annual Report of the Society.

6.	 Consideration and adoption of the audited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2024 and the Budget 
for the year 2025-2026

7.	 Appointment of Auditors and fixing their remuneration for 2025-26.

8.	 Appointment of Honorary Legal Advisor for 2025-26.

9. 	 Approval and appointment of any other committees as deemed necessary by the Executive Board

10.	 Matters related to 63rd National Conference (IAP Pedicon 2026).

11. 	 Consideration of matters related to IAP Election for 2026.

12.	 Any other business, notice of which has been circulated with the agenda.

13.	 Any other business of which 30 days’ notice has been given to the Secretary General in writing.

14.	 Any other business with the permission of the chair.

Note:

(1) 	 If there is no quorum within half an hour of time fixed for the meeting, the meeting shall be adjourned to a later time on 
the same day and same place. No quorum is needed for the adjourned meeting.

(2) 	 Kindly note that entry into the meeting hall will be permitted to only those members who give their Central IAP 
membership number and who bring their personal photo ID (such as Driving License with photo / PAN Card / Voter ID 
Card / Valid Passport / IAP Identity Card / Aadhar Card)

-oOo-
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
Kamdhenu Business Bay, 5th Floor, Plot No. 51, Sector 1, 

(Near Juinagar Railway Station), Nerul, Navi Mumbai – 400706

Minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting
Date: 26th January 2024 
Venue: Grand Hyatt Kochi, Kerala 
Time: 5:00 PM onwards

The Annual General Body Meeting of the Indian Academy of Pediatrics was convened on the 26th of January, 2024, at Grand 
Hyatt, Kochi, Kerala.

Notice of the Meeting:

The notice for the Annual General Body Meeting was disseminated to all members through the following channels:

1.	 A mass email was sent to all IAP members on 2nd November 2023.

2.	 The Annual Report, which included the notice for the AGBM, was shared with all members on 15th December 2023.

3.	 The notice was also published in the December 2023 issue of Indian Pediatrics (Page 996, Volume 60, dated  
15th December 2023).

4.	 A revised Annual Report was shared with all members on 19th December 2023.

The agenda for the meeting was:

1.	 Welcome note and information of the Executive Board members 2024.

2.	 Obituary

3.	 Confirmation of the annual General Body meeting minutes held on 21st February 2023 at Gandhinagar (Gujarat).

4.	 Business arising out of the minutes

5.	 Consideration and adoption of the annual report of the Society

6.	 Consideration and adoption of the audited statement of accounts for the year ended 31st March 2023 and the budget 
for the year 2024-2025

7.	 Appointment of auditors and fixing their remuneration for 2024-25

8.	 Appointment of honorary legal advisor for 2024-25

9.	 Consideration of matters related to the IAP election for 2025

10.	 Matters related to the 62nd National Conference (IAP Pedicon 2025)

11.	 Any other business, notice of which has been circulated with the agenda

12.	 Any other business of which 30 days notice has been given to the Secretary General in writing

13.	 Any other business with the permission of the chair

Meeting Proceedings:

The meeting was chaired by Dr.G.V.Basavaraja, President for 2024. A total of 387 members attended the meeting, as 
recorded via e-attendance.
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As there was no quorum at the scheduled time, Dr.G.V.Basavaraja adjourned the meeting for 30 minutes. The General Body 
reassembled at 6:00 PM at the same venue. Dr G.V.Basavaraja resumed the chair, accompanied on the dais by:

1.	 Dr Vasant Khalatkar - President Elect

2.	 Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar - Immediate Past President

3.	 Dr Yogesh N. Parikh - Secretary General

4.	 Dr Atanu Bhadra - Treasurer

Dr. G.V.Basavaraja requested all members to adhere to the meeting protocols and directed Dr. Yogesh N. Parikh, Secretary 
General, to proceed with the agenda.

Agenda Item No. 1: Welcome Note and Introduction of Executive Board Members 2024

Dr.Yogesh N. Parikh, Secretary General, officially welcomed all the honorable members present and provided an introduction 
to the Executive Board Members for the year 2024.

IAP Office Bearers 2024:

POST MEMBER NAME STATE
PRESIDENT DR GV BASAVARAJA KARNATAKA

PRESIDENT-ELECT DR VASANT M KHALATKAR MAHARASHTRA

IMM PAST PRESIDENT DR UPENDRA S KINJAWADEKAR MAHARASHTRA

SECRETARY GENERAL DR YOGESH N PARIKH GUJARAT

TREASURER DR ATANU BHADRA WEST BENGAL

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT-NORTH ZONE DR SATISH KUMAR SHARMA HARYANA

VICE PRESIDENT-SOUTH ZONE DR M SINGARAVELU TAMIL NADU

VICE PRESIDENT-WEST ZONE DR ATUL A KULKARNI MAHARASHTRA

VICE PRESIDENT-CENTRAL ZONE DR AJAY SRIVASTAVA UTTAR PRADESH

VICE PRESIDENT- EAST ZONE DR SANTANU DEB MEGHALAYA

JT. SECRETARY ADMIN DR PARAMANAD G ANDANKAR MAHARASHTRA

JT. SECRETARY LIASION DR RUCHIRA GUPTA UTTAR PRADESH

EDITOR-IN-CHIEFS

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF-IP DR POOJA DEWAN

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF-IJPP DR TL RATNA KUMARI

IAP EXECUTIVE BOARD 2024:

EB-ANDHRA PRADESH DR BATCHU RAJSEKHAR

EB-ANDHRA PRADESH DR K KESAVULU

EB-ANDHRA PRADESH DR KVS SAI PRASAD

EB-ASSAM DR GAYATRI BEZBORUAH

EB-BIHAR DR MADHU SINHA

EB-BIHAR DR NAGENDRA P GUPTA

EB-CHANDIGARH DR GAURAV RISHI GUPTA

EB-CHHATTISGARH DR ASHOK MEHTA

EB-DELHI DR ANURAG AGARWAL

EB-DELHI DR GITA PRASAD KAUSHAL

EB-DELHI DR LALIT MENDIRATTA
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EB-GOA DR SUSHMA P KIRTANI

EB-GUJARAT DR NEHAL PATEL

EB-GUJARAT DR PRASHANT V KARIYA

EB-GUJARAT DR RAMESH M BAJANIA

EB-HARYANA DR AJAY KUMAR ARORA

EB-HARYANA DR NARENDER K MITTAL

EB-HIMACHAL PRADESH DR MILAP SHARMA

EB-JAMMU & KASHMIR DR SANJEEV KUMAR DIGRA

EB-JHARKHAND DR AMIT MOHAN

EB-KARNATAKA DR ADARSH E

EB-KARNATAKA DR AMARESH K PATIL

EB-KARNATAKA DR M VENKATACHALAPATHY

EB-KARNATAKA DR PRIYA SHIVALLI

EB-KARNATAKA DR SANJEEV CHETTY

EB-KERALA DR ANIL VINCENT

EB-KERALA DR D BALACHANDAR

EB-KERALA DR P ASHOK KUMAR

EB-KERALA DR TP ASHRAF

EB-MADHYA PRADESH DR AJAY KUMAR GAUR

EB-MADHYA PRADESH DR RAKESH MISHRA

EB-MADHYA PRADESH DR SHREELEKHA AJAY JOSHI

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR AMOL MANIK PAWAR

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR BELA VERMA

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR PRAMOD M KULKARNI

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR RENU AJAY BORALKAR

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR SANJEEV L JOSHI

EB-MAHARASHTRA DR VINAYAK K PATKI

EB-MUMBAI DR JEETENDRA B GAVHANE

EB-MANIPUR/TRIPURA DR NS KAMESHORE

EB-MEGHALAYA DR HUNSI GIRI

EB-ODISHA DR SEBA RANJAN BISWAL

EB-ODISHA DR SUNIL KUMAR AGARWALLA

EB-PUNJAB DR NARANG GURSHARAN SINGH

EB-PUNJAB DR SHIV KUMAR GUPTA

EB-PONDICHERRY DR N SHANMUGANANTHAN

EB-RAJASTHAN DR DEVENDRA SAREEN

EB-RAJASTHAN DR KAILASH K MEENA

EB-RAJASTHAN DR RAMESH CHOUDHARY

EB-TAMIL NADU DR A JALEEL AHAMED

EB-TAMIL NADU DR B RAMESH BABU

EB-TAMIL NADU DR K THANAPPAN
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EB-TAMIL NADU DR MS VISWANATHAN

EB-TAMIL NADU DR P SUDHAKAR

EB-TELANGANA DR K PAVAN KUMAR

EB-TELANGANA DR RAMESH B DAMPURI

EB-TELANGANA DR UPPIN NARAYAN REDDY

EB-UTTAR PRADESH DR DINESH KUMAR SINGH

EB-UTTAR PRADESH DR GHANSHYAM CHAUDHARY

EB-UTTAR PRADESH DR SANJIV KUMAR

EB-UTTARAKHAND DR UTKARSH SHARMA

EB-WEST BENGAL DR KALPANA DATTA (CHATTERJEE)

EB-WEST BENGAL DR KRIPASINDHU CHATTERJEE

EB-WEST BENGAL DR SUKANTA CHATTERJEE

ORGANISING SECRETARY DR M SURENDRANATH

DEFENSE SERVICES MAJ GEN KM ADHIKARI

Discussion:

1)	 Dr. Nandeesh raised objections to labeling the President as “President 2024,” the President-Elect as “President 2025,” 
and the Immediate Past President as “President 2023.” He requested the chair to use the constitutionally defined 
designations for these positions.

2)	 A correction was suggested to label the Executive Board Member from Puducherry separately, rather than grouping 
them under Tamil Nadu as is currently done.

Resolution:

President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja resolved that both suggestions would be considered, and the nomenclature of the Presidents 
and Executive Board members would be depicted henceforth as per the revised constitution effective from 5th August 2023.

The resolution was proposed by Dr. Amaresh Patil, an Executive Board Member from Karnataka, and seconded by Dr. 
Nehal Patel, an Executive Board Member from Gujarat.

AGENDA NO 2: OBITUARY

President Dr G.V. Basavaraja directed Dr Yogesh. N. Parikh, Secretary General, to proceed with agenda no.2 obituary.

Secretary General, Dr. Yogesh N. Parikh, shared the details of the members who had passed away between 1st January 
2023 and 18th January 2024. The names of the deceased members were as follows:

S. No Membership number Name City
1 L /2013/V-575 ( ) DR NP VIJAYAN PALAKKAD

2 L /1990/G-176 ( ) DR DATTATRAYA G GAN NAGPUR

3 L /2003/C-432 ( ) DR HEMANT P CHAWDA NAGPUR

4 L /1998/G-521 ( ) DR DEVENDER GABA NEW DELHI

5 L /1999/N-294 ( ) DR NANDKUMAR B NAHAR BULDHANA

6 L /1988/K-113 ( ) DR LM KATKAR SOLAPUR

7 AL /1992/B-53 ( ) DR VA BOLLI SOLAPUR

8 L /2018/C-922 (EX) DR VL CHANDAK SOLAPUR

9 L /2007/D-723 ( ) DR NANDAKUMAR N DHAWALE YAVATMAL

10 L /2006/S-2227 ( ) DR SANDEEP K SONTHALIA BURDWAN

11 L /1992/G-240 ( ) DR RAMENDRA S GANGULY BURDWAN
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12 L /1998/M-627 ( ) DR SN MUKHERJEE BURDWAN

13 L /2018/R-1857 (EX) DR SIDDHESWAR RAY BURDWAN

14 L /1997/M-551 ( ) DR ASIS K MUKHOPADHYAY BURDWAN

15 L /1988/S-131 ( ) DR LAXMAN SINGH BHOPAL

16 AL /2006/G-238 ( ) DR SUJOY KUMAR GIRI BALASORE

17 F /1986/P-6 ( ) DR ELSIE PHILIP THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

18 L /2002/T-327 ( ) DR ABHAY B THAKERAR MUMBAI

19 L /1986/P-29 ( ) DR VIJAYKUMAR S PRADHAN MUMBAI

20 L /1986/K-31 ( ) DR VK KAPUR MUMBAI

21 F /2011/G-31 ( ) DR RAJ KUMAR GUPTA JAIPUR

22 F /2017/H-4 ( ) DR GS HATHI MUMBAI

23 L /1989/G-88 ( ) DR SANTOSH KUMAR GIRI CUTTACK

24 L /2005/N-415 ( ) DR MOHON NAUG EAST KHASI HILLS

25 L /2002/W-58 ( ) DR MALATHI SK WARIER KOZHIKODE

26 L /2013/R-1322 ( ) DR K RAJKUMAR KOTTAYAM

27 L /1997/T-192 ( ) DR RAGHUNATH TOTALA JALNA

28 L /1997/C-259 ( ) DR MILAN K CHAKRABORTY AGARTALA

29 L /1998/D-446 ( ) DR BRAHMAJIT DAM WEST TRIPURA

30 F /1980/M-5 ( ) MAJ GEN ML MAGOTRA JAMMU

31 L /2009/R-1170 ( ) DR GURPAL SINGH RANDHAWA AMRITSAR

32 L /1989/M-133 ( ) DR SP MANDHAN GWALIOR

33 L /2008/M-1254 ( ) DR HN MISHRA TIKAMGARH

34 L /1996/V-171 ( ) DR SHIVNATH P VERMA INDORE

35 L /2018/D-1240 (EX) DR NITYANANDA DAS KHURDA

36 L /1990/A-120 ( ) DR CD AUNDHAKAR SATARA

37 L /2010/P-1218 ( ) DR SUMANT P PRABHUDESAI BAINGUINIM

38 L /1989/T-51 ( ) DR SP TODDYWALLA MUMBAI

39 AL /2010/D-163 ( ) DR PARAG Z DAHAKE BHANDARA

40 L /2018/M-2134 (EX) DR PETER K MATHEW COIMBATORE

41 L /1999/S-1456 ( ) DR J SURYAKUMARI KRISHNA

42 L /1987/M-74 ( ) DR SC MOGALI BENGALURU

43 L /1998/V-237 ( ) DR MT VARGHESE ERNAKULAM

44 L /2002/K-1036 ( ) DR D KAMALA CHENNAI

45 L /1989/S-217 ( ) DR B SREENIVASAN ALAPPUZHA

46 L /1986/D-20 ( ) DR MM DAS KOLKATA

47 L /1999/S-1433 ( ) DR PRAFULLAKUMAR S SADAWARTE BULDHANA

48 L /2018/K-2639 (EX) DR KB KAPUR NEW DELHI

49 L /2006/G-1030 ( ) DR RAMESH GUPTA KAITHAL

50 F /1999/P-16 ( ) DR PREMLATA PAREKH INDORE

51 AL /2010/C-145 ( ) DR DHEERAJ SINGH CHANDEL RAE BAREILLY

52 L /1986/K-114 ( ) DR PP KOTALWAR LATUR
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53 L /1999/S-1448 ( ) DR SHAKUNTALA SAXENA JAIPUR

54 L /1992/R-259 ( ) DR MM REDDY HYDERABAD

55 L /1992/B-253 ( ) DR VD BHOLE HYDERABAD

56 L /2000/S-1614 ( ) DR DHANANJAY Y SHRIKHANDE AHMEDNAGAR

57 L /1994/K-410 ( ) DR SUBODH S KAPADIA VALSAD

58 L /1998/M-682 ( ) DR MANAS KUMAR MUKHERJEE HOWRAH

59 L /1991/R-186 ( ) DR P SABAPATHY RAJ CHENNAI

60 L /1992/S-507 ( ) DR R SELVARAJ CHENNAI

61 L /2001/L-140 ( ) DR PARTHA SARATHI LAHA HOWRAH

62 L /1991/M-239 ( ) DR RS MALHOTRA PATIALA

63 L /1994/T-125 ( ) DR MARIAPPAN THIRUMALAIAPPAN TRICHY

64 L /1991/K-244 ( ) DR JAWAHAR LAL KHURANA SIRSA

65 L /1994/G-324 ( ) DR ONKAR PRASAD GUPTA SAGAR

66 L /1998/R-530 ( ) DR G SEKHAR REDDY HYDERABAD

67 L /1990/M-186 ( ) DR NARSING P. MATHUR HYDERABAD

68 L /2012/R-1281 ( ) DR V KOTESHWARA RAO KHAMMAM

69 L /1988/U-10 ( ) DR RA PADMINI URS MYSORE

70 L /1998/V-210 ( ) DR VERINDERJIT S VIRDI MOHALI

71 L /1998/P-609 ( ) DR PRAVINCHANDRA G. PATEL MUMBAI

72 L /1987/V-29 ( ) DR UPENDRA VYAS SURAT

73 L /1993/P-299 ( ) DR DINESH N PATEL AHMEDABAD

74 L /1997/C-233 ( ) DR GOPALDAS G CHHATRALA RAJKOT

75 L /1998/S-1202 ( ) DR DEVENDRA A SHAH AHMEDABAD

Resolution:

The General Body, led by President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja, observed a minute of silence to express deep condolences for 
the members who had passed away. It was further resolved that any updates or additional names to be added to the list of 
deceased members should be communicated to the National IAP office via their registered email.

Agenda 3: Confirmation of the Minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting Held on 21st February 2023 at 
Gandhinagar, Gujarat

President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja directed Dr. Yogesh N. Parikh, Secretary General, to proceed with agenda no.3 to read and 
confirm the Minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting Held on 21st February 2023 at Gandhinagar, Gujarat.

The Secretary General, Dr. Yogesh N Parikh, presented the minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting held on  
21st February 2023 in Gandhinagar, Gujarat, for confirmation. He informed the members that the e-copy of the Annual 
Report had already been circulated to all members, and hard copies were distributed to those present at the meeting.

The President, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja, requested the members to review the minutes of the previous Annual General Body 
Meeting, which were listed on pages 13 to 22 of the Annual Report. He then opened the floor for any discussion or concerns 
regarding the minutes.

Discussion and Resolution:

The minutes were approved as presented since no concerns or objections were raised. This approval was proposed by  
Dr. Jeetendra Gavhane and seconded by Dr. Renu Boralkar.
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AGENDA NO 4: BUSINESS ARISING OUT OF THE MINUTES

The President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja proceeded to agenda no.4 and invited the August assembly to discuss any business 
arising from the confirmed minutes.

Dr. Nandeesh requested the chair to clarify whether any standard procedure exists for conducting the Annual General Body 
Meeting. President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja responded that there is no prescribed standard; the current method follows a long-
standing tradition.

Dr. Nandeesh then asked the chair to allow the immediate past president to address queries related to the ‘Annual Report 
of the Society,’ as it reflects the performance of the previous Executive Board, led by the immediate past president. He 
explained that, as the current president, he was the president-elect last year and, therefore, not involved in last year’s affairs. 
Similarly, the present treasurer is new, but the balance sheet presented is for April 2022 to March 2023, a period during 
which he was not officially in office.

In response, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja stated that once he assumed the role of president, it became his responsibility and duty 
to address any queries, and he would fulfill this function. The General Body unanimously appreciated Dr. G.V. Basavaraja’s 
decision.

Followingly the discussions were conducted as follows:

1.	 Kailash Darshan Property:

	 Dr. Dhananjay Shah reiterated his suggestion from the last General Body Meeting regarding the sale of the Kailash 
Darshan property. He emphasized that the property exceeded IAP’s requirements and warned that its value may 
decline over time. He urged the chair to expedite the sale and inquired about the current status of the Finance 
Committee’s review on this matter. Additionally, he had previously suggested selling the 4th floor of the Kamadhenu 
Business Bay property to generate funds and requested an update on the actions taken regarding this proposal.

	 Dr. G.V. Basavaraja, President, responded that the Finance Committee has recommended not to sell the Kailash 
Darshan property at this time. He assured the assembly that the newly formed Finance Committee would revisit 
the matter and subsequently brought to the Executive Board for further consideration. Regarding the Kamadhenu 
Business Bay property, he informed that the unused floor is planned to be renovated for use in IAP administrative 
activities.

	 Dr. Jeetendra Gavhane opposed the suggestion to sell the Kailash Darshan property, pointing out that it has a high 
market value with the potential for further appreciation, especially if it undergoes redevelopment. He recommended 
that IAP retain the property for a longer period.

2.	 Timely Sharing of GBM Minutes:

	 Dr. M.P. Jain raised concerns about the delay in distributing the minutes of the General Body Meeting, which were 
shared towards the end of the year. He suggested that the minutes be circulated within 30 days after the meeting to 
allow members to recall and review the discussions more effectively.

Resolution:

1.	 Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved that all matters concerning Society properties, including the Kailash Darshan property, 
will be handled in accordance with the Finance Committee’s recommendations and the established standard 
procedures for managing the sale of Society properties.

2.	 He further resolved that the Executive Board will adhere to the standard procedures recommended by the SOP 
Committee, ensuring that the minutes of the General Body Meeting are shared with members within one month of the 
meeting’s conclusion.
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AGENDA NO 5: CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SOCIETY

President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja directed Dr. Yogesh N. Parikh, Secretary General, to proceed with agenda no.5 to request 
the house to consider and adopt the annual report of the Society.

Secretary General Dr. Yogesh N Parikh informed members that the annual report for the year 2023 was circulated to all 
members on 19th December 2023, and the report spans pages 23 to 37. He further opened the house for discussion.

Discussions and Resolutions:

1.	 Inclusion of Ethics Committee:

	 Discussion: Dr. Harish Pemde proposed that the details of the ‘Ethics Committee’ be included in the descriptions of 
various committees in the annual report.

	 Resolution: President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja resolved to include the ‘Ethics Committee’ details in the annual report.

2.	 Correction of Complimentary Feeding Day:

	 Discussion: Dr.R.Somasekhar recommended correcting the date of ‘Complimentary Feeding Day’ from the existing 
date in November to June 6th.

	 Resolution: President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved to correct the date of ‘Complimentary Feeding Day’ to June 6th 
in all relevant documents and communications.

3.	 Inclusion of Financial Details in the Annual Report:

	 Discussion: Dr. M. P. Jain suggested including the Income Tax Return details, the status of TDS and income tax 
demands, and updates on ongoing tax cases in the annual report. He also pointed out the absence of information on 
profits received from Noida Pedicon-2022 and raised concerns regarding expenses during IPA Pedicon.

	 Resolution: President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved that the annual report will include detailed financial information, 
including ITR filings, TDS status, income tax demands, and updates on ongoing tax cases. Additionally, profits 
from Noida Pedicon-2022 and other relevant financial matters will be duly incorporated. Matters related to Pedicon 
conducted in Hyderabad (2016), Noida (2022), and Gandhinagar (2023) will be referred to the Finance Committee for 
detailed review and recommendations.

4.	 Expansion of Workshops Under Presidential Action Plan:

	 Discussion: Dr. Nandeesh expressed concern about the limited number of IAP Presidential Action Plan Modules 
conducted, specifically noting that only 5 out of the 13 planned modules were held less than 7 times, including 
the ‘Genetics and Rare Disease Workshop,’ which was conducted only twice. He questioned the rationale behind 
conducting such a minimal number of workshops, especially when many branches are still awaiting academic training. 
Dr. Nandeesh further suggested expanding the number of workshops under the IAP Presidential Action Plan 2023, 
recommending that a minimum of 15 workshops per module be conducted, with equal distribution across all 5 zones.

	 Resolution: President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved to expand the number of workshops under the IAP Presidential 
Action Plan-2024 to a minimum of 15 per module, ensuring equal distribution across all zones.

5.	 Request for CPR Mannequins:

	 Discussion: Dr. Prashant Kariya requested 3 to 4 CPR mannequins for the IAP Surat Branch. Dr. Anil Vincent also 
requested mannequins for Kerala state, and Dr. Annamalai Vijayraghavan made a similar request from Chennai.

	 Resolution: President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved that the distribution of CPR mannequins will be prioritized based 
on availability. Members requesting mannequins are advised to submit their requests via email for consideration.

6.	 Reduction of Bank Accounts and Conduct of Executive Board Meetings:

	 Discussion: Dr. Ajay Kumar Gupta suggested reducing the number of bank accounts from 16 and proposed 
conducting at least two Executive Board meetings during Zonal Pedicons.
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	 Resolution: President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved to review and possibly reduce the number of bank accounts 
operated by IAP. Additionally, the feasibility of conducting Executive Board meetings during zonal Pedicon will be 
explored.

7.	 Alignment of Adolescent Week Celebration:

	 Discussion: Dr. Vineet Saxena proposed aligning the ‘Adolescent Week Celebration’ with WHO guidelines, suggesting 
it be held in March rather than November 8th.

	 Resolution: President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved to align the ‘Adolescent Week Celebration’ with WHO guidelines 
after a thorough review.

8.	 Inclusion of Award Details in the Annual Report:

	 Discussion: Dr.Shivaprakash Sosale requested that details of various awards given to different district/city branches 
and state branches be included in the annual report for better record-keeping.

	 Resolution: President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja resolved to include detailed records of awards conferred upon District/City 
and State branches in the annual report.

9.	 Medico-Legal Celebration Day:

	 Discussion: Dr. Hemant Gangolia inquired about the initiation year for Medico-Legal Celebration Day, to which 
President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja confirmed it would begin this year.

	 Resolution: President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja resolved to officially recognize and include Medico-Legal Celebration Day 
in the IAP calendar starting this year.

10.	 Addressing TDS and Financial Queries:

	 Discussion: Dr. Ramesh Goyal raised queries related to TDS and sought clarifications on how to address these 
issues. He also suggested including details of FIAP awardees, specifying their respective branches and states, in 
the annual report. Additionally, he recommended that all financial queries be discussed during the internal auditor’s 
presentation.

	 Resolution: President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja resolved that TDS-related queries will be addressed this year, and details 
of FIAP awardees, including their branches and states, will be incorporated into the annual report. All financial queries 
will be thoroughly addressed during the internal auditor’s presentation.

11.	 Treasurer’s Report and Advance Notice of Queries:

	 Discussion: Dr.Vijay Yewale proposed that all financial queries be addressed in the ‘Treasurer’s Report’ and 
suggested that members submit their queries in advance to allow office bearers to prepare responses.

	 Resolution: President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja resolved that all financial queries will be addressed in the ‘Treasurer’s 
Report,’ and members are encouraged to submit their queries in advance for thorough preparation.

12.	 NRP and ALS/BLS Programs:

	 Discussion: Dr. Sridevi Narayanan expressed concerns about the conduct of NRP and ALS/BLS programs, requesting 
that district branches be included in the allocation process.

	 Resolution: President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja resolved to include district branches in the allocation process for NRP and 
ALS/BLS programs to ensure equitable participation.

Agenda No. 6: Consideration and Adoption of Audited Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 2023 
and the Budget for the Year 2024-2025

President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja proceeded to agenda no.6 and invited Treasurer, Dr. Atanu Bhadra, to present the audited 
statement of accounts for the year ending 31st March 2023 and the budget for the year 2024-2025.

Dr. Atanu Bhadra began by expressing sincere thanks to the CIAP Office Bearers of 2023 and the Finance Committee for 
their support and contributions. Dr. Atanu Bhadra highlighted the following key issues:
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1.	 The order received from the CGST and Central Excise Commissionerate on 29th November 2023, demanded a 
service tax of around Rs 9 crore. He clarified that this demand was waived off as of January 2024.

2.	 Financial Overview of funds, liabilities, corpus funds, income sources, expenses, property and assets, and fixed 
deposits of IAP.

Dr. Atanu Bhadra further presented the consolidated estimated budget for the year 2024-2025, which included:

1.	 The consolidated budget for 2024-2025 was detailed, covering all significant financial aspects.

2.	 Approval for the appointment of statutory and concurrent auditors.

3.	 TDS details from the years 2011 to 2023 were also reviewed.

Dr. Atanu Bhadra then requested Mr. Swapnesh Burad, the Internal Auditor, to share important milestones and processes. 
Mr. Swapnesh Burad provided a detailed explanation, including contributions from Pedicon events.

Discussions and Resolutions:

1.	 Sales Tax and TDS Issues:

	 Discussion: Dr. Samir Dalwai elaborated on Service tax and TDS issues, expressing gratitude for the members’ 
support.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson resolved that the TDS issues will be thoroughly reviewed, and all relevant actions will 
be taken.

2.	 Budget and Presentation Queries:

	 Discussion: Dr. Bharat Agarwal raised queries regarding the budget presentation and suggested that all verified 
account details be reflected in the annual report.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson resolved that the finance committee would verify the accounts and ensure they are 
accurately reflected in the annual report.

3.	 Funds for Repairs and Renovations:

	 Discussion: Dr. Dhananjay Shah inquired about the funds earmarked for repairs and renovations.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the finance committee will review these funds and provide recommendations 
in the next meeting.

4.	 Pedicon Accounts Format:

	 Discussion: Dr. Mahavir Prasad Jain discussed the format for Pedicon accounts to be used by organizing host 
branches.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson resolved that a standardized format will be developed and implemented for all Pedicon 
accounts.

5.	 Research and Committee Formation:

	 Discussion: Dr. Neelam Mohan suggested increasing the allocation for research and forming a committee to explore 
options for multi-centric research.

	 Resolution: The General Body resolved to increase the allocation for research and establish a committee to explore 
research opportunities.

6.	 Pedicon Expenses Review:

	 Discussion: Dr. Pramod Kulkarni raised concerns about the need to review Pedicon expenses.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the finance committee will review all Pedicon-related expenses and submit 
a detailed report in the upcoming Executive Board meeting.
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7.	 Telephone and Internet Costs:

	 Discussion: Dr. Vasudev raised queries regarding telephone and internet costs and proposed a financial review of 
taxes to be paid.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the finance committee will conduct the financial review of communication 
expenses and tax liabilities.

8.	 Garment Expenses:

	 Discussion: Dr. Ramesh Goyal inquired about the garment expenses incurred during the IPA Pedicon in Gandhinagar 
2023.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the finance committee will be asked to scrutinize these expenses and 
submit a detailed report at the next Executive Board meeting.

9.	 Pedicon Financial Concerns:

	 Discussion: Dr. Santosh Soans, Past President of IAP 2018, and other members raised concerns regarding specific 
Pedicon expenses, such as hairstyling costs.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the finance committee will review these concerns and present their findings 
at the next meeting.

10.	 UG/PG Quiz Expenses:

	 Discussion: Dr. R. Somasekhar suggested revising the expenses related to the UG/PG Quiz, including travel and 
accommodation for quiz coordinators.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the quiz-related expenses will be reviewed, and necessary revisions will 
be made.

11.	 Tax Payment Liabilities:

	 Discussion: Dr. Ramesh Goyal and Dr. Vineet Tyagi discussed tax payment liabilities and sought clarification.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that all tax-related queries will be addressed comprehensively during the 
internal auditor’s presentation.

12.	 Charity and Child Rights:

	 Discussion: Dr. Rajeev Seth emphasized the need to form a committee focused on charity related to child rights.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the committee will be formed to address charity initiatives focused on child 
rights.

13.	 Faculty Registration and Refunds:

	 Discussion: Dr. Alok Gupta inquired about faculty registration at Pedicon and the possibility of refunds for early 
registrations.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the SOP committee will review the current policies and provide 
recommendations on faculty registration and refunds.

14.	 Treasurer’s Continuity:

	 Discussion: Dr. Hemant Gangolia suggested that the treasurer from the previous year should attend the next meeting 
for more detailed financial insights.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson resolved that the previous year’s treasurer would attend future General Body meetings 
for continuity.
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15.	 IAP Website and Research Methodology:

	 Discussion: Dr. Hemant Joshi suggested making the IAP website, apps, and textbooks freely accessible to all members, 
while Dr A Yashowanth Rao recommended increased allocation for research methodology and thesis writing.

	 Resolution: The Chairperson assured that the access to IAP resources will be expanded, and additional funding will 
be allocated for research methodology initiatives.

16.	 Secretarial Assistance:

	 Discussion: The President informed the assembly about the provision of secretarial assistance to the Treasurer.

	 Resolution: After taking the views of all the members who were present, the General body unanimously resolved that 
secretarial assistance would be provided to the Treasurer and Editor in Chief of IJPP with immediate effect.

The audited statement of accounts for the year ending 31st March 2023 and the estimated budget for the year 2024-
2025 were presented, thoroughly discussed, and approved. The resolutions were proposed by Dr. Santanu Deb and 
seconded by Dr. Nikhil Pathak and Dr. Hemant Joshi.

AGENDA NO. 7: APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS AND FIXING THEIR REMUNERATION FOR 2024-2025

The President, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja, moved to Agenda No. 7, which involved the appointment of auditors and the determination 
of their remuneration for the fiscal year 2024-25. He informed the assembly that the Executive Board had recommended 
a payment of ` 1,20,000 per annum to Mr. Brahme and ` 65,000 quarterly to the internal auditor. This proposal was now 
presented to the General Body for approval.

Resolution:

The General Body resolved to approve the honorarium of ` 1,20,000 per annum for Mr. Brahme and ₹65,000 quarterly for 
the internal auditor. This resolution was proposed by Dr. Hemant Joshi and seconded by Dr. Archana Joshi.

AGENDA NO. 8: APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY LEGAL ADVISOR FOR 2024-2025

The President, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja, moved to Agenda No. 8, concerning the appointment of an Honorary Legal Advisor 
for 2024-25. He reminded the assembly that in the discussions during the previous Annual General Body meeting, it was 
resolved that a regular appointment of an Honorary Legal Advisor was unnecessary. Instead, it was decided that legal 
advisors would be appointed on a case-by-case basis. He now invited the assembly to deliberate and make a decision in 
line with this resolution.

Resolution:

The General Body resolved that the appointment of an Honorary Legal Advisor for the years 2024 and 2025 would be made 
on a case-by-case basis. This resolution was proposed by Dr. Ajoy Kumar and seconded by Dr. Shesh Madhav.

AGENDA NO. 9: CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS RELATED TO THE IAP ELECTION FOR 2025 & APPROVAL AND 
APPOINMENTS OF THE OTHER COMMITTEES

The President, Dr.G.V.Basavaraja, moved to Agenda No. 9 to consider matters related to the IAP Elections. He presented 
the recommendations from the Executive Board and requested the General Body to consider and approve the formation of 
a new IAP Election Committee.

Resolution: The General Body resolved to form a new Election Committee to manage and address all matters related to 
the IAP Election. The committee members are as follows:

Ex-officio Dr. Paleti Durga Prasad
Chief Returning Officer Dr.Ravishankara Marpalli (Term till 31st December 2024)

West Zone Returning Officer Dr.Yashwant Patil (Term till 31st December 2025)

North Zone Returning Officer Dr.A.P.Dubey (Term till 31st December 2025)

East Zone Returning Officer Dr.Saroj Kumar Tiady (Term till 31st December 2025)

Central Zone Returning Officer Dr.Sudhakar G. (Term till 31st December 2025)
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The President, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja, moved to agenda 13 and addressed the need for ratification of certain committees in 
accordance with the IAP constitution. He proposed the following for approval:

Ratification of appointment of Committees as approved by Executive Board members

1.	 Election Commission:

1.	 Ex-officio – Dr Paleti Durga prasad (Chief Returning Officer)

2.	 CRO – Dr Ravishankara Marpalli (Term till 31st December 2024)

3.	 RO - West – Dr Yashwant Patil (Term till 31st December, 2025)

4.	 RO - North – Dr A P Dubey (Term till 31st December, 2025)

5.	 RO - East – Dr Saroj Kumar Tiady (Term till 31st December, 2025)

6.	 Central – Dr Sudhakar G (Term till 31st December, 2025)

2.	 Election Tribunal:

1.	 Chairman – Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar (Immediate Past President)

2.	 Co-Chairman – Dr G V Basavaraja

3.	 Dr Srinath Mugali (Past Vice President of South Zone 2019)

4.	 Dr Pramod Jog (Past IAP President - 2016)

5.	 Dr TU Sukumaran (Past IAP President -2011)

3.	 Grievances Redressal Committee:

1.	 Chairman - Dr Remesh Kumar R (Past IAP President - 2022)

2.	 Co-Chairman - Dr Piyush Gupta (Past IAP President - 2021)

Members:

3.	 Dr R Ramakrishna Paramahamsa

4.	 Dr Ravinder K Gupta

5.	 Dr Rajendra Vaidya

6.	 Dr. Champak Das

7.	 Dr Jagdish Chinnappa

4.	 Finance Committee:

1.	 President – Dr GV Basavaraja

2.	 President Elect – Dr Vasant Khalatkar

3.	 Immediate Past President – Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar

4.	 Secretary General – Dr Yogesh N Parikh

5.	 Convener and Treasurer – Dr Atanu Bhadra

6.	 Chief Advisor – Dr Dhananjay Shah

7.	 Co-Convener – Dr PS Pawan Kalyan

8.	 Member - East Zone – Dr Vinay Asawa

9.	 Member - West Zone – Dr Mahendra Shah

10.	 Member - North Zone – Dr Ramesh Goyal
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11.	 Member - South Zone – Dr Nandeesh B

12.	 Member - Central Zone – Dr Ashok Mehta

5.	 ACVIP Committee:

1.	 President – Dr GV Basavaraja

2.	 President Elect – Dr Vasant Khalatkar

3.	 Immediate Past President – Dr Upendra Kinjawadekar

4.	 Secretary General – Dr Yogesh N Parikh

5.	 Treasurer – Dr Atanu Bhadra

6.	 Convener – Dr Digant Shastri

7.	 Member - North Zone – Dr Anurag Agarwal & Dr Shashikant Dhir

8.	 Member - South Zone – Dr Sumitha Nayak & Dr Krishna Mohan

9.	 Member - East Zone – Dr. Chandra Mohan & Dr. Swapan Kumar Ray

10.	 Member - West Zone – Dr. Vijay N Bade & Dr Bhadresh Vyas

11.	 Member - Central Zone – Dr Rajashekhar B & Dr Rajeshwar Dayal

12.	 Special invitee: Dr Raman Gangakhedkar & Dr Joseph L Mathew.

	 The General Body unanimously ratified the proposal.

	 This was proposed by Dr. Alok Bhandari and seconded by Dr. Minhaj Shaikh.

AGENDA NO. 10: MATTERS RELATED TO 62nd NATIONAL CONFERENCE, THE PEDICON 2025

The President, Dr. G. V. Basavaraja, moved to Agenda No. 10 to discuss matters related to Pedicon 2025 and invited Dr. M. 
Surendranath, Chief Organizing Secretary of Pedicon 2025, to present the details regarding the 62nd National Conference, 
Pedicon 2025.

Dr. M. Surendranath provided a briefing on the proposed venue for Pedicon 2025, which includes the Hyderabad International 
Convention Centre, Novotel and HITEX in Hyderabad. He also presented the proposed tariff for Pedicon 2025, seeking the 
approval of the General Body.
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President Dr. G.V. Basavaraja then informed the assembly that the Executive Board has proposed an early bird registration 
fee of ` 13,000/- until 31st March 2024, for the General Body’s consideration and adoption.

Discussions:

1.	 Dr. Alok Bhandari raised concerns about the missing details of spouses of IAP members. Dr. G.V. Basavaraja 
requested Dr. M. Surendranath to include these details separately in the registration materials.

2.	 Dr. Srinivas inquired about the age criteria for senior citizens. Dr. G.V. Basavaraja clarified that, as per the IAP 
constitution, senior citizens are defined as 65 years and above; however, for Pedicon purposes, the age is set at 70 
years and above. This criterion will be mentioned clearly in the registration materials.

3.	 Dr. Ramakant Patil expressed concerns about the early bird registration fee and requested exploring a graded 
registration fee. Dr. Anjali Gokarn suggested having two slabs for senior citizens, which Dr. G.V. Basavaraja agreed 
to look into the suggestion given.

4.	 Dr. Nikhil Pathak proposed lowering the early bird registration fee to Rs. 11,000/- or less, arguing that Hyderabad 
could generate more revenue compared to Kochi.

5.	 Dr. Ajoy Kumar shared his experience from previous national conferences in Hyderabad, noting that registration fees 
contribute significantly to the Pedicon budget. He advised using the term “balance after expenses” instead of “profit” to 
avoid income tax issues and suggested an early bird registration fee of Rs. 13,000/-. Dr. G.V. Basavaraja responded 
positively to this suggestion and acknowledged the details shared by Dr. Kumar.

6.	 Dr. Hemant Gangolia supported Dr. Nikhil Pathak’s suggestions and further recommended clarity on the age of 
children and accompanying persons.

7.	 Dr. Hemant Joshi raised concerns about the significant difference between early bird and spot registration fees. He 
suggested providing seed money from the previous National IAP share to the next Pedicon organizing team.

8.	 Dr. Jeetendra Gavhane suggested considering registration fees for all categories, including PG students and 
proposed extending the early bird registration period by one month. Dr. G.V. Basavaraja appreciated this suggestion 
and agreed to explore it.

9.	 Dr. M.S. Viswanathan suggested lowering the registration fees for accompanying guests and extending the early bird 
registration period until the end of February. Dr. G.V. Basavaraja acknowledged this input and agreed to consider it.

10.	 Dr. Ramakant Patil reiterated the importance of setting the early bird registration fee to less than Rs. 10,000/-, noting 
that Hyderabad has a higher revenue potential compared to Kochi. He suggested an early bird registration fee of Rs. 
11,000/- or Rs. 12,000/-.

11.	 Dr. A Yashowanth Rao provided details on the estimated budget for Pedicon 2025 at Hyderabad and recommended 
setting the early bird registration fee at Rs. 13,000/- to cover costs effectively.

12.	 Dr. Kesavulu invited everyone to Pedicon 2025 and supported extending the early bird registration until February 
2024.

13.	 Dr. Bela Verma requested reducing registration fees for PG students to account for travel and accommodation 
expenses.

14.	 Dr. Ramesh Dampuri suggested that the audit report should reflect “excess of income over expenditure” rather than 
“profit.”

15.	 Dr. Guruprasad proposed that the registration fees for accompanying persons should be half of those for IAP members 
and that PG students attending for a few days should be eligible for the early bird registration slab.

16.	 Dr. Srinivas proposed setting the early bird registration fee at Rs. 12,500/- with a deadline of 31st March 2024. Dr. 
G.V. Basavaraja considered this proposal in the final decision.

17.	 Dr. Annamalai Vijayaraghavan raised concerns about the registration fees for accompanying persons and non-IAP 
members and suggested issuing certificates of credit hours to doctors.
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18.	 Dr. Neeli Ramchander supported the early bird registration fee of Rs. 13,000/- and highlighted the need for clear 
communication regarding registration details.

19.	 Dr. Alok Bhandari emphasized the need for clarity on the age of senior citizens and stated that all PG students must 
be IAP members. Dr. G.V. Basavaraja confirmed that the age would be counted as of 1st January.

Resolution:

After considering all suggestions and discussions, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja proposed:

1.	 Early bird registration fee: Rs. 12,500/- including GST, valid until 31st March 2024, with subsequent slabs of Rs. 
5,000/- increments.

2.	 Accompanying persons’ fees: Same as that of delegates.

3.	 PG students’ registration fee: Rs. 9,000/- until September 2024, with an increase of Rs. 2,000/- thereafter until the 
conference.

4.	 Senior citizens: Early bird registration slab will apply until September 2024, with the age criterion set at 70 years and 
above as of 1st January.

	 These proposals were passed unanimously.

AGENDA NO 11: ANY OTHER BUSINESS (NOTICE CIRCULATED WITH THE AGENDA)

The President, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja, moved to Agenda No. 11 and opened the floor for discussion on any other business 
matters. The following discussions took place:

1.	 Status of IJPP Suggestions and Constitution Modifications:

a)		  Inquiry on IJPP Suggestions: Dr. Nedunchelian inquired about the current status of the Indian Journal of 
Practical Pediatric’s suggestions to change the constitution clauses concerning office bearers positions as 
existed before CRC 2023 amendments.

b)		  Constitution Modifications: Dr. Gowrishankar requested details regarding any communications with ordinary 
IAP members about changes or modifications in the constitution.

	 Discussion:

	 The President Dr.G.V.Basavaraja provided a detailed background on these issues, noting that they had been 
thoroughly discussed in previous meetings. He then invited the immediate past president, Dr. Upendra Kinjawadekar, 
to further clarify the situation.

	 Dr. Upendra Kinjawadekar informed the assembly of the processes undertaken, including communications related to 
these matters, particularly highlighting the Special General Body (SGM) meeting held in Navi Mumbai on 7th May 2023.

2.	 Concerns Regarding Degradation of Posts and Removal of Secretarial Assistance:

	 Dr. T.L. Ratna Kumari expressed concerns about the degradation of certain posts and the removal of secretarial 
assistance, as noted in the annual report.

	 The President acknowledged these concerns and assured the members that these issues would be brought up for 
discussion in the next Constitution Review Committee meeting.

3.	 Proposal to Restore Secretarial Assistance to IJPP:

	 Dr. A Yashowanth Rao proposed the immediate restoration of secretarial assistance to IJPP. The proposal was 
seconded by Dr. Dararu Rangnath.

	 The General Body resolved to restore secretarial assistance to IJPP with immediate effect.

	 Resolution:-

1) 	 Concerns expressed by the honorable members regarding the office bearers position for the Editor in Chief of IP 
and IJPP will be brought to the notice of next CRC committee.
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AGENDA NO 12: ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF WHICH 30 DAYS’ NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN TO THE SECRETARY 
GENERAL IN WRITING.

The President, Dr. G.V. Basavaraja, moved to Agenda No. 12. However, no discussions took place under this agenda item 
as no notice had been provided to the Secretary General.

AGENDA NO 13: ANY OTHER BUSINESS WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR

Minutes not recorded under this agenda as “no discussions were permissible as it was a adjourned meeting”.

AGENDA NO 14: ANY OTHER BUSINESS WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR

Dr. Vijay Raghavan asked if it would be possible to record all conferences and make these recordings available for purchase 
to members. The President responded affirmatively.

With no further points for discussion, the meeting was concluded. Treasurer Dr. Atanu Bhadra extended a vote of thanks, 
followed by the National Anthem sung by all.

Action Taken Report on Resolutions from the Annual General Body Meeting held in Kochi, January 2024

Agenda No. 1: Welcome Note and Introduction of Executive Board Members 2024

1.	 The IAP Office Bearers have been duly addressed as per the MoA in all official documents and Executive Board 
members have been appropriately labeled with their respective state affiliations.

Agenda No. 4: Business arising out of the previous General Body Meeting minutes.

2.	 Standard Operating Procedures have been framed in the IAP Rule Book for conducting the Annual General Body 
Meeting, along with other procedural standards for the day-to-day affairs of the Society, all in alignment with the MoA.

3.	 Regarding the sale of the Kailash Darshan property, the matter was discussed in detail by the Finance Committee. 
Following their advice, a newly formed Building Committee, responsible for overseeing the Society’s property and 
immovable assets, consulted with the chartered accountant and held thorough discussions. The Committee concluded 
that there is no urgent need to sell the Kailash Darshan property at this time, as IAP is not incurring any losses by 
retaining it. Additionally, the Society has sufficient funds to acquire any new properties. As a result, the proposal to sell 
the property has been dropped for now.

4.	 We acknowledge the delay due to administrative reasons, in sharing the minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting 
within the promised 30 days. We sincerely regret this. We aimed to act on all resolutions, implement SOPs, reform 
financial affairs, and work towards achieving the Society’s objectives, which contributed to the delay.

Agenda No. 5: Consideration and Adoption of Annual Report of The Society

5.	 Steps have been taken as per the IAP Rule Book, to share all the important committee reports with the members.

6.	 The date for the Complementary Feeding Day has been corrected.

7.	 The Annual Financial Report was presented to the members in accordance with the resolutions passed by including 
detailed financial information, including ITR filings, TDS status, income tax demands, and updates on ongoing tax 
cases.

8.	 The Finance Committee has scrutinized the accounts of Noida Pedicon 2022 and requested clarifications from the 
Noida Pedicon Organising Committee. Discussions regarding the matter is going on.

9.	 In addition, the Finance Committee scrutinized the accounts of Hyderabad Pedicon 2016 and sought clarifications 
from the Hyderabad Branch. Discussions regarding the matter is going on.

10.	 As resolved in the previous meeting, the IAP Presidential Action Plan 2024 successfully organized 18 scientific module 
workshops. Most modules conducted over 25 workshops each, except the ‘Tiny to Tall’ Module, where a key academic 
partner withdrew, resulting in only 10 workshops being conducted.

11.	 All the request for mannequins have been addressed.
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12.	 All mentioned bank accounts are functioning and belong to IAP, IP, and IJPP offices, one account has been closed 
and all the remaining accounts are actively functional. Two IPA congress accounts will be closed soon.

13.	 Details of branch awards given are listed in the annual report, and it is now a rule to continue this reporting in future 
annual reports of the Society.

14.	 Medicolegal Celebration Day was successfully held.

15.	 IT demand notice and TDS-related queries were discussed in detail by the Finance Committee, with the Chartered 
Accountant providing advice. The possibility of applying a petition with the CBDT, filing a case in the High Court, or 
paying 20% of the IT demand under protest was considered. Our Chartered Accountant advised against these actions 
to avoid confrontation with IT officials but he has agreed himself to consult with High Court advocates regarding filing 
the case in the High Court. We are awaiting their response as of October 31st, 2024.

16.	 We have taken steps to invite queries regarding the Annual Financial Report by the Treasurer. However, in the 
democratic process of administration, we cannot prevent any member from raising concerns during the AGBM.

Agenda No. 6: Consideration and Adoption of Audited Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 2023 
and the Budget for the Year 2024-2025

17.	 The IAP Rule Book Committee has prescribed “Standards of Procedures” for all financial activities of IAP.

18.	 The Finance Committee has thoroughly scrutinized IAP accounts, ensuring that earmarked funds for repairs and 
renovations are accurately reflected in the annual report.

19.	 No action could be taken toward creating a standardized format for Pedicon accounts, as each Pedicon is audited by 
different auditors who follow their reporting methods in line with generally accepted accounting principles.

20.	 Funds earmarked for academics, research, endowment, and awards have been enhanced in accordance with the 
resolutions made.

21.	 As mentioned earlier, all Pedicon-related expenses are under ongoing scrutiny by the Finance Committee.

22.	 The grant for the IAP UG-PG Quiz has been increased based on the recommendations of the IAP Rule Book 
Committee.
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Action Taken Report on Resolutions from the Annual General Body Meeting held in Kochi, 
January 2024
Agenda No. 1: Welcome Note and Introduction of Executive Board Members 2024

1.	 The IAP Office Bearers have been duly addressed as per the MoA in all official documents and Executive Board 
members have been appropriately labeled with their respective state affiliations.

Agenda No. 4: Business arising out of the previous General Body Meeting minutes.

2.	 Standard Operating Procedures have been framed in the IAP Rule Book for conducting the Annual General Body 
Meeting, along with other procedural standards for the day-to-day affairs of the Society, all in alignment with the MoA.

3.	 Regarding the sale of the Kailash Darshan property, the matter was discussed in detail by the Finance Committee. 
Following their advice, a newly formed Building Committee, responsible for overseeing the Society’s property and 
immovable assets, consulted with the chartered accountant and held thorough discussions. The Committee concluded 
that there is no urgent need to sell the Kailash Darshan property at this time, as IAP is not incurring any losses by 
retaining it. Additionally, the Society has sufficient funds to acquire any new properties. As a result, the proposal to sell 
the property has been dropped for now.

4.	 We acknowledge the delay due to administrative reasons, in sharing the minutes of the Annual General Body Meeting 
within the promised 30 days. We sincerely regret this. We aimed to act on all resolutions, implement SOPs, reform 
financial affairs, and work towards achieving the Society’s objectives, which contributed to the delay.

Agenda No. 5: Consideration and Adoption of Annual Report of The Society

5.	 Steps have been taken as per the IAP Rule Book, to share all the important committee reports with the members.

6.	 The date for the Complementary Feeding Day has been corrected.

7.	 The Annual Financial Report was presented to the members in accordance with the resolutions passed by including 
detailed financial information, including ITR filings, TDS status, income tax demands, and updates on ongoing tax 
cases.

8.	 The Finance Committee has scrutinized the accounts of Noida Pedicon 2022 and requested clarifications from the 
Noida Pedicon Organising Committee. Discussions regarding the matter is going on.

9.	 In addition, the Finance Committee scrutinized the accounts of Hyderabad Pedicon 2016 and sought clarifications 
from the Hyderabad Branch. Discussions regarding the matter is going on.

10.	 As resolved in the previous meeting, the IAP Presidential Action Plan 2024 successfully organized 18 scientific module 
workshops. Most modules conducted over 25 workshops each, except the ‘Tiny to Tall’ Module, where a key academic 
partner withdrew, resulting in only 10 workshops being conducted.

11.	  All the request for mannequins have been addressed.

12.	 All mentioned bank accounts are functioning and belong to IAP, IP, and IJPP offices, one account has been closed 
and all the remaining accounts are actively functional. Two IPA congress accounts will be closed soon.

13.	 Details of branch awards given are listed in the annual report, and it is now a rule to continue this reporting in future 
annual reports of the Society.

14.	 Medicolegal Celebration Day was successfully held.

15.	 IT demand notice and TDS-related queries were discussed in detail by the Finance Committee, with the Chartered 
Accountant providing advice. The possibility of applying a petition with the CBDT, filing a case in the High Court, or 
paying 20% of the IT demand under protest was considered. Our Chartered Accountant advised against these actions 
to avoid confrontation with IT officials but he has agreed himself to consult with High Court advocates regarding filing 
the case in the High Court. We are awaiting their response as of October 31st, 2024.

16.	 We have taken steps to invite queries regarding the Annual Financial Report by the Treasurer. However, in the 
democratic process of administration, we cannot prevent any member from raising concerns during the AGBM.
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Agenda No. 6: Consideration and Adoption of Audited Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31st March 2023 
and the Budget for the Year 2024-2025

17.	 The IAP Rule Book Committee has prescribed “Standards of Procedures” for all financial activities of IAP.

18.	 The Finance Committee has thoroughly scrutinized IAP accounts, ensuring that earmarked funds for repairs and 
renovations are accurately reflected in the annual report.

19.	 No action could be taken toward creating a standardized format for Pedicon accounts, as each Pedicon is audited by 
different auditors who follow their reporting methods in line with generally accepted accounting principles.

20.	 Funds earmarked for academics, research, endowment, and awards have been enhanced in accordance with the 
resolutions made.

21.	 As mentioned earlier, all Pedicon-related expenses are under ongoing scrutiny by the Finance Committee.

22.	 The grant for the IAP UG-PG Quiz has been increased based on the recommendations of the IAP Rule Book 
Committee.
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Audited Accounts 2022-2023



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Annual Report | January-December 2024 | 51



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

| Annual Report | January-December 2024 52



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Annual Report | January-December 2024 | 53



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

| Annual Report | January-December 2024 54

SCHEDULE - VIII
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

BALANCE SHEET AS AT: 31ST MARCH 2024  Registration No. F 1166 (BOM) 

FUNDS AND LIABILITIES Sch 
No

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

Trust Corpus Funds  38,52,16,073.13 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet  29,83,18,321.13  24,81,34,296.13 

Add: During the year for Admission fee  19,84,500.00  27,74,500.00 

Add: During the year for Life Membership Fund  3,37,85,400.00  4,74,09,525.00 

 33,40,88,221.13  29,83,18,321.13 

Student Membership Fund  9,54,850.00  11,76,250.00 

Less: During the year (Added in Life Membership Fund)  (76,000.00)  (2,21,400.00)

 8,78,850.00  9,54,850.00 

Corpus Donation  5,02,49,002.00  4,31,87,002.00 

Add: During the year  -    33,92,000.00 

Add: During the year  -    36,70,000.00 

Corpus Donation  5,02,49,002.00  5,02,49,002.00 

Earmarked Funds for Trust Objects:

Earmarked Funds I  20,97,81,738.68  17,49,47,360.96 

Liabilities:-

For Expenses II  7,48,35,044.51  3,44,68,035.56 

Income and Expenditure Account:-

Balance as per Balance Sheet  11,63,69,068.09  6,36,27,822.02 

Less: Deficit as per Income and  -   

Add: Surplus Expenditure Account  (69,96,751.00)  6,52,35,626.88 

Less: Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund  (1,00,49,613.76)  -   

Less: Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund (FCRA)  (19,79,235.94)  (1,21,28,897.81)

Less: Transferred to General Fund (ICP)  (8,03,271.99)  (3,65,483.00)

Less: Previous Year Expenses (IPA)  (2,15,79,022.00)  7,49,61,173.40  11,63,69,068.09 

TOTAL Rs.  74,47,94,029.72  67,53,06,637.74 
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SCHEDULE - VIII
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

BALANCE SHEET AS AT: 31ST MARCH 2024  Registration No. F 1166 (BOM) 

PROPERTY AND ASSETS Sch 
No

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

Fixed Assets

a) Immovable Properties:- (At Cost)  6,08,71,056.00  6,75,62,657.00 

As per last Balance Sheet  6,75,62,657.00  7,49,72,599.00 

Add: During the Year  -    -   

Less: Depreciation  (66,91,601.00)  (74,09,942.00)

b) Fixed Assets: III  1,32,00,525.00  1,31,95,329.00 

Current Assets

a) Advances IV  1,86,39,973.61  1,18,98,662.85 

b) Receivables V  6,81,99,144.17  5,82,19,186.68 

c) Cash & Bank Balances VI  6,46,53,700.94  5,26,93,020.21 

d) Fixed Deposit Account  VII  51,77,58,325.00  47,01,90,268.00 

e) Stock in Hand  14,71,305.00  15,47,514.00 

TOTAL Rs.  74,47,94,029.72  67,53,06,637.74 

As per our report of even date

FOR B.K. PATWARDHAN & CO FOR INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
Chartered Accountants

FIRM REG. No.107851W
Sd/-  Sd/-

CA SANJIV G. BRAHME (M.No 031719) Authorised Signatories
(PARTNER) TRUSTEE

Mumbai, Dated 23rd September, 2024
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SCHEDULE - IX
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING: 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166 (BOM)

EXPENDITURE Sch 
No

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

To, Expenditure in respect of properties

Depreciation (Office Premises)  66,91,601.00  74,09,942.00 

Rates, Taxes, Cesses  3,58,676.00  3,35,148.00 

Repairs and Maintenance (Properties)  5,000.00  27,500.00 

To, Audit Fees   2,53,600.00  1,95,000.00 

To, Administrative Expenses- VIII  3,11,96,034.27  2,94,94,597.07 

To, Depreciation  III  28,86,237.00 

Less: Utilized from Earmarked Fund  (14,55,632.00)  14,30,605.00  15,21,598.00 

To, Organization/Professional Expenses

Educational IX 10,09,26,612.15 39,91,46,072.05 

GST   5,82,249.71  2,37,727.76 

To, Excess of Income over Expenditure before transfer to Fund  1,80,03,249.00  6,57,35,626.88 

To, Amount Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund  -    -   

Amount Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund (Office Premises)  1,75,00,000.00  (5,00,000.00)

Amount Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund (Action Plan)  -    -   

Amount Transferred to Reserve of Specific Fund (Chariot Activities)  75,00,000.00  -   

Excess of Income over Expenditure after transfer to Fund  (69,96,751.00)  6,52,35,626.88 

TOTAL Rs.	 15,94,47,627.13 50,41,03,211.76 

	

As per our report of even date
FOR B.K. PATWARDHAN & CO

Chartered Accountants FOR INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
FIRM REG. No.107851W

Sd/-  Sd/-
CA SANJIV G. BRAHME (M.No 031719) Authorised Signatories

(PARTNER) TRUSTEE

Mumbai, Dated 23rd September, 2024
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SCHEDULE - IX
[Vide Rule 17 (1)]

The Bombay Public Trusts Act, 1950
Name of the Public Trust: INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

KAILAS DARSHAN, KENNEDY BRIDGE, MUMBAI - 400 007

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING: 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166 (BOM)

INCOME Sch 
No

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

By, Income from Various Activities X  2,39,75,716.73  1,82,90,807.59 

By, Donation in Cash or Kind XI  30,53,633.00  2,40,38,252.31 

By, Interest Income Received 
i) Interest on Fixed Deposit/Saving Balance XII

 
3,43,57,748.40 

 
2,91,42,799.33 

By, Action Plan Receipts XIII  9,34,01,188.00 42,48,86,779.00 

By, Subscription Received  46,59,341.00  77,44,573.53 

TOTAL Rs. 15,94,47,627.13 50,41,03,211.76 

As per our report of even date
FOR B.K. PATWARDHAN & CO

Chartered Accountants FOR INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS
FIRM REG. No.107851W

Sd/-  Sd/-
CA SANJIV G. BRAHME (M.No 031719) Authorised Signatories

(PARTNER) TRUSTEE

Mumbai, Dated 23rd September, 2024
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - I
31-03-2024 31-03-2023

EARMARKED FUNDS 
A) TRUST OBJECTS- AS PER PROVISION (FORM 10)
Fund for Repairs and Renovation (2021-22-2025-26)  1,50,00,000.00  1,50,00,000.00 

Less: during the year  (20,89,188.88)

Add: Fund for Repairs and Renovation Form10 (2022-23-2027-28)  5,00,000.00  5,00,000.00 

Fund for Office Premises (2021-22-2025-26)  2,88,00,000.00  2,88,00,000.00 

Add: During the year (2024 -2029)  1,75,00,000.00 

Action Plan - Chariot Activities (2022-2027)  58,11,963.00  75,00,000.00 

Add: During the year (2024 -2029)  75,00,000.00 

Less: during the year  (11,01,328.11)  (16,88,037.00)

Closing Balance - (A)  7,19,21,446.01  5,01,11,963.00 

B) EDUCATIONAL AND AWARDS FUND
Royalty Earmarked Fund for Education in Pediatrics
Opening Balance  2,60,87,513.48  2,13,26,747.48 

Add: during the year  86,95,085.00  47,60,766.00 

Closing Balance  3,47,82,598.48  2,60,87,513.48 

Awards and Oration Fund
Bibi Sunder Kaur- Research Fellowship Fund  1,00,000.00  1,00,000.00 

Dr James Flett - Award & Oration  12,391.00  12,391.00 

Dr K Indirabai - Research Fellowship Fund  60,000.00  60,000.00 

Dr Shantilal C Sheth - Award & Oration  35,000.00  35,000.00 

Dr S R Amarnath - Research Fellowship Fund  1,00,000.00  1,00,000.00 

Dr S S Manchanda - Award & Oration  5,000.00  5,000.00 

Dr S T Achar - Award & Oration  3,250.00  3,250.00 

Dr V Balagopal Raju - Award & Oration  20,000.00  20,000.00 

 3,35,641.00  3,35,641.00 

Research Fund
Opening Balance  17,91,330.00  18,41,330.00 

Less: Utilized  (3,00,357.00)  (50,000.00)
Closing Balance  14,90,973.00  17,91,330.00 
Closing Balance -  (B)  3,66,09,212.48 

C/f  10,85,30,658.49  7,83,26,447.48 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

B/f  10,85,30,658.49  7,83,26,447.48 

C) COMMUNITY FUND

Chariot/Calamity Fund
Opening Balance  82,12,617.58  1,01,00,149.58 

Less: During the year  (1,00,000.00)  (18,87,532.00)

Closing Balance - (C)  -    81,12,617.58  82,12,617.58 

D) ALS/BLS ACTIVITIES FUND

ALS/BLS Activities
Opening Balance  1,01,37,125.02  87,61,260.57 

Add: Transferred from P&L A/c  16,27,989.00  13,75,864.45 

Closing Balance -  (D)  -    1,17,65,114.02  1,01,37,125.02 

E) GENERAL FUND

Foundation Fund  2,01,03,071.00  2,01,03,071.00 

Website Fund
ALS/BLS - Website Fund  1,37,451.00  1,50,604.00 

ICP- Website Fund  9,73,926.00  10,35,350.00 

IAP - Website Fund  84,47,222.12  97,00,911.12 

Less: Utilized (Dep)  (14,55,632.00)  (12,81,290.00)

Less: Utilized (AMC)  (7,20,422.78)  (46,976.00)

 73,82,544.34  95,58,599.12 

Various Fund for Action Plan
Opening  2,20,96,613.56 

Add: During the year  12,79,837.90 

Less: During the year  (1,35,340.00)

 2,32,41,111.46  2,20,96,613.56 

Action Plan 2022 - Fund
Perinatology Fund  6,00,000.00  6,00,000.00 

Less: Utilized  (6,00,000.00)  -   

 -    6,00,000.00 

C/f - E 5,07,26,726.80 5,23,58,283.68

C/f  12,84,08,390.09  9,66,76,190.08 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023
B/f  12,84,08,390.09  9,66,76,190.08 

B/f - E 5,07,26,726.80 5,23,58,283.68
Action Plan 2023 - Fund
Clinical Clues  7,50,000.00  7,50,000.00 
Less:Utilized  (6,81,643.00)
CNM - Comprehensive Nutrition Module  2,50,000.00  2,50,000.00 
Add: During the Year  6,00,000.00 
Less: Utilized  (8,50,000.00)
Good Practices in Pediatrics  4,33,698.00 
ID Ultra  5,40,255.00  5,40,255.00 
Less: Utilized  (1,44,208.00)
ICC - Infectious Case Conundrum  5,00,000.00  5,00,000.00 
Add: During the Year  95,252.00 
JSI  3,63,845.36 
Life Beyond Pediatrics  3,38,973.00 
POINT  2,27,700.00 
RACE  2,50,000.00  2,50,000.00 
Less: Utilized  (91,235.00)
(Rhytm) Rheumatology  3,65,989.00  3,65,989.00 
Less: Utilized  (3,65,989.00)
Saksham  9,17,449.00 
SSS  10,19,118.00 
Young Concept  6,37,500.00 

 51,56,704.36  26,56,244.00 
Action Plan 2024 - Fund
ABC of Antibiotics  10,85,121.00 
CODE  4,87,149.00 
Diagnostic Stewardship  2,54,666.00 
Gateway to Airway  2,93,358.00 
GRID  (2,84,455.00)
FM  (43,89,204.00)
ILEAP  (10,93,947.00)
REAP  11,66,724.00 
RECIPE  (1,22,939.00)
Tiny to Tall  (8,54,071.00)
Vaccinology  (20,25,161.50)

 (54,82,759.50)
Child India E News Letter
Opening Balance  5,98,400.00  7,18,400.00 
Less: Utilized  (1,20,000.00)  (1,20,000.00)
Closing Balance  4,78,400.00  5,98,400.00 

C/f - E  5,08,79,071.66  5,56,12,927.68 

C/f  12,84,08,390.09  9,66,76,190.08 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023
B/f  12,84,08,390.09  9,66,76,190.08 

B/f - E  5,08,79,071.66  5,56,12,927.68 

Website Development (ICP)  2,39,650.00  2,39,650.00 

SAPA - South Asia Pediatric Association  6,22,945.00  6,22,945.00 

Mission Uday  36,28,155.00  36,28,155.00 

NTEP - PROJECT  76,32,805.12 

Less: During the year  (1,24,27,331.00)

Total  -    (47,94,525.88)

General Fund
Indian Pediatrics  3,20,860.00  3,20,860.00 

IJPP  1,24,00,411.65  1,21,41,412.00 

ICP  13,89,875.26  5,86,603.00 

 1,41,11,146.91  1,30,48,875.00 
Closing Balance  - E  6,94,80,968.57  6,83,58,026.80 

F) NRP PROJECT FUND
NRP - NSSK  18,34,688.00  18,34,688.00 

NRP - 2009  20,81,418.00  20,81,418.00 

NRP - JnJ  15,99,153.65  15,99,153.65 

NRP - Online  30,19,856.93  30,19,856.93 

 85,35,116.58  85,35,116.58 
G) FCRA FUND
Health Phone Program (FCRA)  1,52,300.00  1,52,300.00 

HBS (AAP)  9,30,042.00  9,30,042.00 

Child Abuse Project (Michel Social Capital)  4,47,925.66  -   

HPV Project (American Cancer Society)  15,31,310.28  -   

NCD - AAP  2,13,318.00  2,13,318.00 

GAVI  40,610.50  40,610.50 

Adolescent Health  41,757.00  41,757.00 

 33,57,263.44  13,78,027.50 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - I  20,97,81,738.68  17,49,47,360.96 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - II
31-03-2024 31-03-2023

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Advance Received - Pedicon 2024  99,97,672.00 

Advance Received - Pedicon 2025 (Bid)  5,00,000.00 

Advance Received - Pedicon 2025 (Bid)  20,00,000.00 

 1,24,97,672.00  30,00,000.00 

Audit Fee Payable  55,000.00  85,800.00 

Payable Account
Outstanding Expenses  1,10,387.00  (8,73,858.40)

Payable - Pending (Various Category as per details)  1,34,025.00 

Add: During the year  4,20,30,945.44 

Less: Clear during the year  (4,20,86,770.44)

Closing Balance  -    78,200.00  1,34,025.00 

Security Deposit (Kailas Darshan)  6,60,000.00  6,60,000.00 

Provisions For Staff
Staff Income Tax  11,000.00 

Add: During the year  1,51,000.00 

Less: Paid during the year  (1,52,000.00)

Closing Balance  -    10,000.00  11,000.00 

Staff Professional Tax  1,600.00 

Add: During the year  18,500.00 

Less: Paid during the year  (18,700.00)

Closing Balance  -    1,400.00  1,600.00 

Provision - Staff Bonus  1,74,802.00 

Provision - Staff Gratuity  27,70,050.00 

Provision - Staff Leave Encashment  2,27,215.00 

 31,72,067.00  38,21,616.00 

C/f  1,65,84,726.00  68,40,182.60 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023
B/f  1,65,84,726.00  68,40,182.60 

Duties & Taxes
TDS Payable (94C)  1,52,565.00 

TDS Payable (94J)  2,41,662.00  3,94,227.00  9,48,740.00 

Action Plan - Payable
B4E & Beyond Consultative Meet Expenses Payable  2,14,971.00 

GPIP Expenses Payable  25,000.00 

RACE Workshop Expenses Payable  25,000.00 

SSS Raigad Program Expenses Payable  3,96,000.00 

FM Zonal ToT Expenses Payable  7,52,956.00 

National ToT's Expenses Payable  6,12,519.00 

Vaccinology Zonal ToT Expenses Payable  7,32,796.00 

ILEAP National CME Expenses Payable  38,819.00 

 27,98,061.00 -

IAP Election  1,342.00  1,342.00 

NRP Payable  10,14,278.00  -   

UG/PG Payable -  40,000.00 

NRP - Regional ToT Payable -  4,20,104.00 

IAP - IPA Congress 2023 Payable  -   

Corpus on IPA 2023 Registration  4,70,000.00 

IPA Share Payable  5,16,05,903.00 

IAP Share Payable  2,21,16,815.00 

Receivable from IAP  (1,47,60,676.00)  5,94,32,042.00  43,74,211.00 

ICP - Short Term Borrowings  37,730.00 

Sundry Creditors (Details attached)  (53,89,631.49)  2,18,05,725.96 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - II  7,48,35,044.51  3,44,68,035.56 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - IV
31-03-2024 31-03-2023

Loan & Advances 
ECD  6,26,136.00 
Action Plan - Life Beyond Pediatrics  36,324.00 

 -    -    6,62,460.00 

World Autism Day Event  26,146.00 
Tickets for B Empower Program  40,201.00 
Tickets for Darjeeling EB Meeting  15,96,024.00 
Tickets for Election Commissioner  18,698.00 
Tickets for Finance Committee  1,24,838.00 
Tickets for Office Bearers  37,096.00 
Tickets for ICP Meeting  56,538.00  18,99,541.00 

Loan to Staff  22,000.00 

Prepaid Expenses  13,21,266.83 
Less: Paid during the year  (13,18,256.83)
Add: During the year  8,45,411.61 
Total  8,48,421.61  13,21,266.83 

Receivable/Reimbursement  2,60,520.00 
Add: During the year  5,51,412.00 
Less: During the year  (7,76,932.00)

 35,000.00  88,16,445.00 

Security Deposit
Building Maintenance Deposit  4,11,000.00  4,11,000.00 
Security Deposit - Electricity  18,760.00  18,760.00 
Security Deposit - MSED  1,48,000.00  1,48,000.00 
Security Deposit -MTNL  8,000.00  8,000.00 
Total  5,85,760.00  5,85,760.00 

NRP - Advances - Basic Provider  17,500.00 
NRP - Advances - Advance Provider  25,000.00  42,500.00  5,12,731.02 

International Pediatrics Association  11,00,000.00 
Aarya Gand Hotel and Resorts Pvt Ltd  15,910.00 
Padmaja Travels Pvt Ltd  1,14,86,782.00 
Harvey Bonvoy Pvt Ltd  1,14,721.00 
ITC GST Receivable  24,89,338.00 

 -    1,52,06,751.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - IV 1,86,39,973.61 1,18,98,662.85
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - V

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

INTEREST RECEIVABLE
Interest Receivable - Bank of Baroda  7,17,575.00 

Interest Receivable - HDFC  16,68,999.10 

Interest Receivable - Kotak Mahindra Bank  8,865.00 

Interest Receivable - KVB (IJPP)  33,475.00 

Total  24,28,914.10  4,45,085.00 

GST Receivable  32,78,873.70  24,54,274.99 

Receivable to IP from IAP/HO  -    53,07,011.00 

TDS Receivable
TDS Receivable - AY 2014-15  26,53,601.50  26,53,601.50 

TDS Receivable - AY 2015-16  5,66,646.00  5,66,646.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2016-17  22,62,226.89  22,62,226.89 

TDS Receivable - AY 2017-18  32,32,060.50  32,32,060.50 

TDS Receivable - AY 2018-19  22,22,965.50  22,22,965.50 

TDS Receivable - AY 2019-20  39,32,717.00  39,32,717.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2020-21  33,01,527.00  32,95,527.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2021-22  33,56,463.00  33,56,463.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2022-23  38,17,058.30  38,17,058.30 

TDS Receivable - AY 2023-24  1,56,33,199.00  1,68,34,946.00 

TDS Receivable - AY 2024-25  82,10,216.80  -   

TDS Receivable - AY 2024-25 (IJPP)  13,694.00  -   

Income tax demand - 2013-14  11,00,000.00  11,00,000.00 

Income tax demand - 2015-16  10,00,000.00  10,00,000.00 

TDS Receivable Int AY 2021-22  3,94,497.00  3,94,497.00 

TDS Receivable - IP  59,99,958.00  53,44,107.00 

Total  -    5,76,96,830.49  5,00,12,815.69 

NTEP Project - Receivable  47,94,525.88  -   

TOTAL SCHEDULE - V  6,81,99,144.17  5,82,19,186.68 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - VI

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

CASH & BANK BALANCE

Bank of Baroda (Saving A/c No 1666)  92,56,436.96  1,24,15,958.48 

Bank of Baroda (Current A/c No 0253)  2,44,24,048.60  53,17,569.87 

Kotak Mahindra Bank  2,08,571.00  2,05,655.00 

Bank of Baroda (Saving A/c No 22837)  90,31,638.09  88,46,932.09 

RBL - IAP Election  20,454.08  25,633.08 

SBI - FCRA  19,73,072.10  73,80,469.16 

Kotak Mahindra Bank - IPA  A/c No 2236  5,03,500.00  5,03,295.00 

Kotak Mahindra Bank - IPA  A/c No 5077  1,43,92,873.00  1,37,19,861.00 

Axis Bank Ltd - ICP Delhi  10,08,170.60  11,76,383.60 

Canara Bank - IP Delhi (217242)  3,39,615.00  4,00,908.00 

Union Bank of India - IJPP, Chennai  2,148.00  14,988.73 

The Karur Bank Ltd - IJPP, Chennai  26,53,657.10  18,80,402.63 

Corporation Bank (Union Bank) - IJPP, Chennai  4,48,279.19  3,50,922.55 

HDFC Bank - IJPP, Chennai  10,000.00  10,000.00 

IAP-IJPP CME A/c - IJPP  2,62,244.77  3,21,272.72 

 6,45,34,708.49  5,25,70,251.91 

Cash Balance  90,097.45  93,873.30 

Postal Stamps - Golden Jubilee  -    28,895.00  28,895.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - VI  6,46,53,700.94  5,26,93,020.21 



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

| Annual Report | January-December 2024 68

INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - VII

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

FIXED DEPOSIT WITH BANKS

HDFC Ltd  35,27,90,500.00 

Add/Less: During the year (14,10,05,500.00)

Total  21,17,85,000.00  35,27,90,500.00 

HDFC Bank Ltd  15,70,05,500.00 

Flexi Fixed Deposit with Bank - 0253  2,30,75,000.00 

Add/Less: During the year  1,28,25,000.00 

Total  3,59,00,000.00 

Flexi Fixed Deposit with Bank - 1666  2,54,57,000.00 

Add/Less: During the year  1,39,14,000.00 

Total  3,93,71,000.00  5,48,52,000.00 

Fixed Deposit with Kotak Mahindra Bank  63,20,000.00 

Add/Less: During the year  3,74,887.00 

Total  66,94,887.00  -   

Fixed Deposit with Kotak Mahindra Bank - IPA  2,39,50,090.00  1,59,88,748.00 

Flexi Deposit - IP, Delhi  3,43,60,291.00  3,81,83,986.00 

Fixed Deposit with Karur Vysya Bank - IJPP, Cennai  67,00,034.00  67,00,034.00 

Fixed Deposit with Corporation Bank (Union Bank) - IJPP, Chennai  16,75,000.00  16,75,000.00 

Fixed Deposit with Axis Bank - ICP, Delhi  3,16,523.00  -   

TOTAL SCHEDULE -VII  51,77,58,325.00  47,01,90,268.00 



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Annual Report | January-December 2024 | 69

INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - VIII
31-03-2024 31-03-2023

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
(Meetings & Travel Expenses)

Executive Board Meeting & TA/DA Expenses  56,09,394.27  55,62,992.80 

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses  17,21,789.00  11,10,450.00 

Travelling Allowance to President/Office Bearers 
President/Nominee - International Travel/Meeting Exp  33,863.00  1,71,420.00 

President/Nominee- Non-Funded NGO/GOI Meeting Exp  77,526.00  1,29,158.00 

Travel Exp for President Elect- Visit to CIAP Office/Branches  2,16,930.50  28,587.00 

Travel Exp for President - Visit to CIAP Office/Branches  2,48,514.50  2,95,519.59 

Travel Exp for Secretary - Visit to CIAP Office/Branches  1,15,029.90  96,371.00 

Travelling Expenses - Office Bearers  1,00,831.00  15,527.00 

Total  7,92,694.90  7,36,582.59 

General Body & Special General Body Meeting Exp  13,08,475.36  -   

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (OFFICE RUNNING EXP)
Computer Peripherals  3,40,177.00  1,91,839.78 

Electricity Charges  9,52,667.00  8,33,003.00 

Printing & Stationery  6,36,020.00  11,35,836.40 

Postage/Courier & Mass Emails/SMS Charges  9,11,168.20  5,62,099.00 

Telephones & Internet Expenses  5,53,805.04  9,69,581.37 

Repairs & Maintenance
Website  7,65,322.78  2,66,220.00 

Less: Utilized from Fund  (7,20,422.78)  -   

Office Maintenance Expenses  3,24,160.00  4,32,518.00 

Society Maintenance  6,79,914.00  5,46,488.00 

Repairs & Maintenance  7,72,598.00  6,30,006.00 

Total  18,21,572.00  18,75,232.00 

C/f  1,46,47,762.77  1,29,77,616.94 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

B/f  1,46,47,762.77  1,29,77,616.94 

Hosting/Backup - Website  -    2,70,000.00 

Scientific Module - Website  -    2,50,000.00 

Total  -    5,20,000.00 

Salaries and Allowances 

Salaries & Allowances  76,61,352.00  85,37,100.00 

Bonus/Ex Gratia  2,10,504.00  2,35,519.00 

Staff Gratuity  3,89,763.00  5,51,368.00 

Staff Leave Encashment  3,52,657.00  2,67,488.00 

Total  86,14,276.00  95,91,475.00 

Contribution to Staff- PPF  1,86,924.00  3,06,669.00 

Professional Fees - IAP Support Staff  10,30,499.00  6,48,667.00 

Staff Mediclaim Insurance Premium  1,17,690.83  1,12,646.93 

 99,49,389.83  1,06,59,457.93 

Staff Welfare and Refreshments  1,23,563.50  1,34,061.00 

C/f  2,47,20,716.10  2,42,91,135.87 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

B/f  2,47,20,716.10  2,42,91,135.87 

Secretarial Grant 

Secretarial Assistance - President 2022  -    1,35,000.00 

Secretarial Assistance - President 2023  1,35,000.00  1,35,000.00 

Secretarial Assistance - President 2024  1,35,000.00  30,000.00 

Secretarial Assistance - President 2025  30,000.00  -   

Secretarial Assistance - Treasurer  30,000.00  1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistance - Jt. Secretary Liaison  -    1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistance - Jt Secretary Admin  -    1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistance - Editor in Chief (IP & IJPP)  1,80,500.00  2,68,000.00 

Secretarial to President 2021  -    90,000.00 

Secretarial to President 2022  90,000.00  3,60,000.00 

Secretarial to President 2023  -    2,70,000.00 

Secretarial to President 2024  3,60,000.00  -   

Secretarial to Secretary General 2024 & 2025  30,000.00  -   

Total  9,90,500.00  16,48,000.00 

Election Expenses  8,70,632.00  11,67,057.00 

C/f  2,65,81,848.10  2,71,06,192.87 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

B/f  2,65,81,848.10  2,71,06,192.87 

OTHER EXPENSES

Scrap of Assets/Round Off/Write Off  78,866.09  16,449.45 

General/Miscellaneous Expenses

Gift/Articles & Diwali Expenses  62,447.00  58,348.00 

Miscellaneous Expenses  3,15,656.00  26,537.09 

Total  3,78,103.00  84,885.09 

House Keeping Expenses  13,620.00  73,613.00 

Legal Documents Charges  21,420.00  15,300.00 

Bank Charges     9,37,668.08  11,67,672.04 

Conveyance to Staff/Others  2,26,485.00  2,54,218.00 

Exp on Advertisement  2,66,000.00  1,45,256.82 

eTDS /late payment Charges  30,018.00  1,104.80 

IAP Board Display  -    3,20,000.00 

Fire Insurance Policy  73,766.00  72,301.00 

Fuel Charges  3,213.00  4,683.00 

TVS Insurance  430.00  411.00 

IAP Pin  -    1,136.00 

Pedicon Expenses  -    5,000.00 

Exhibition Stall Expenses  11,76,595.00  2,26,374.00 

IAP- IJPP  12,12,453.00  -   

Subscription Paid  20,050.00  -   

Workshop Expenses  1,75,499.00  -   

Total  41,22,177.08  21,98,156.66 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - VIII  3,11,96,034.27  2,94,94,597.07 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - IX
31-03-2024 31-03-2023

ORGANISATIONS/PROFESSIONALEXPENSES
Legal & Professional Expenses
Professional Fee/CA & Other (Certification fees)   3,35,500.00  98,000.00 

Professional Fee - Concurrent Auditor  2,60,000.00  2,60,000.00 

Professional Fees /Legal  4,27,950.00  2,10,000.00 

Technical Service  2,94,000.00  1,30,000.00 

Fees & Taxes & Consultancy  -    17,700.00 

Professional Fees  1,18,000.00  4,59,630.00 

Total  14,35,450.00  11,75,330.00 

Affiliation Fees
Affiliation Fee - APPA (Asian Pacific Pediatric Association)  26,379.46  24,935.00 

Affiliation Fee - ASPID (Asian Society for Pediatric Infectious Disease)  -    9,746.00 

Affiliation Fee - IPA (International Pediatric Association)  8,83,747.03  4,61,814.00 

Total  9,10,126.49  4,96,495.00 

Pediatrics Quiz
PG Quiz  1,12,650.00  1,95,293.00 

UG Quiz  1,35,335.00  2,57,661.00 

Donation for Educational (PG)  2,00,000.00  3,00,000.00 

Donation for Educational (UG)  2,25,000.00  3,00,000.00 

Total  6,72,985.00  10,52,954.00 

PUBLICATION EXPENSES
Journal Publication Expenses  57,88,332.00  1,04,47,564.51 

Printing & Dispatching Expenses (Annual Report)  35,84,828.00  93,73,160.00  47,720.00 

Awards & Related Expenses  4,24,708.00  -   

Contribution to AHA Conference -2023 (Amritsar)  3,50,000.00  -   

Contribution Towards Indian Pediatrics Journals (Contra)  30,00,000.00  -   

Contribution Towards Ped Drug Formulary  -    5,14,300.00 

Contribution paid to Branches  33,85,595.99 

ICP Expenses (Contra)  7,81,216.00  -   

Diamond Jubilee Expenses  1,58,916.00 

Scientific Module (Abstract)  2,00,000.00 

Nomination Software  25,000.00 

Plenary Session - Pedicon 2024  15,95,000.00 

Pedicon 2024 - Kochi Expenses  86,563.50 

 1,00,06,999.49  5,14,300.00 

C/f  2,23,98,720.98  1,37,34,363.51 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

B/f  2,23,98,720.98  1,37,34,363.51 

IAP Action Plan Expenses

Action Plan - 2022

APME  10,44,181.00 

DAD  24,45,613.00 

PECART  23,44,217.00 

Ped Endocrinology  5,01,138.00 

Ped Gastroenterology  14,15,812.00 

Perinatology  20,43,162.00 

PSPP 2.0  3,15,130.00 

Pulmo Star  13,71,971.00 

Less: Utilized  (13,71,971.00)

UMP  12,67,428.00 

Less: Utilized  (2,67,428.00)

CME (Srinagar)  5,00,000.00 

Total  -    1,16,09,253.00 

C/f  2,23,98,720.98  2,53,43,616.51 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024
Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023
B/f  2,23,98,720.98  2,53,43,616.51 

Action Plan - 2023
B4E  22,55,183.00 
Clinical Clues  11,81,643.00 
Less: Utilized from Previous Fund  (6,81,643.00)
CME at Ooty  4,41,358.00 
CNM  12,01,089.00 
Genetics  2,03,873.00 
GPIP  19,60,203.00 
Hematology  9,24,459.00 
ICC  17,04,748.00 
ID Ultra  18,13,955.00 
Less: Utilized from Previous Fund  (1,44,208.00)
JSI Activities  7,40,043.00  4,17,964.64 
LBP (Life Beyond Pediatrics)  8,84,082.00  26,945.00 
Obesity Conclave  17,67,554.00  -   
POINT  2,72,300.00  27,74,973.00 
RACE  9,91,235.00  -   
Less: Utilized from Previous Fund  (91,235.00)  -   
Rhytm (Rheumatology)  5,70,111.00  59,011.00 
Less: Utilized from Previous Fund  (1,70,111.00)  -   
Saksham  17,60,051.00  -   
SSS Program  29,44,934.00  7,32,551.00 

 2,05,29,624.00  40,11,444.64 
Action Plan 2024
ABC of Antibiotics  9,97,379.00 
CODE  7,87,851.00 
Diagnostics Stewardship  14,45,334.00 
Gateway to Airway  9,81,642.00 
GRID  7,09,455.00 
FM  44,18,407.00 
IAP Ki Baat Community Ke Saath  11,01,328.11 
Less: Utilised from Earmarked Fund  (11,01,328.11)
ILEAP  11,93,797.00 
REAP  8,55,776.00 
RECIPE  7,17,939.00 
Tiny to Toll  8,54,071.00 
Vaccinology  42,07,162.86 

 1,71,68,813.86  -   

C/f  6,00,97,158.84  2,93,55,061.15 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

B/f  6,00,97,158.84  2,93,55,061.15 

dIAP Project Expenses  33,50,961.00  9,65,212.00 

ECD - Early Child Development - Expenses  80,77,227.00  1,58,75,221.00 

ALS/BLS Courses  41,81,527.00  53,38,963.55 

(B) Unsponsored Activities

Ped Endocrinology CME Expenses  3,42,495.00 

Trip  80,000.00 

Child Right, Safety & Child Protection  40,000.00 

 -    -    4,62,495.00 

NRP Project  3,58,446.00 

NRP Project  2,30,03,930.31  6,47,29,160.35 

Less; Utilized from fund  (45,55,043.00)

 2,30,03,930.31  6,05,32,563.35 

FCRA Project 

Child Abuse Project (Dr Michel Social Capital)  3,02,649.00 

HPV Project (American Cancer Society)  1,20,517.00  4,23,166.00  -   

IAP-IPA Congress 2023 Expenses  -    23,62,65,502.00 

Share of Profit to IPA Congress 2023  12,54,849.00 

Share of Profit to IAP Congress 2023  5,37,793.00  17,92,642.00  5,03,51,054.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - IX  10,09,26,612.15  39,91,46,072.05 



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

Annual Report | January-December 2024 | 77

INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)
SCHEDULE - X

31-03-2024 31-03-2023
INCOME FROM OTHER ACTIVITIES
Miscellaneous Receipts
IAP Identity Card  -    1,596.00 

Membership Data  84,273.44  81,928.00 

General Receipts  3,411.00  21,063.83 

Total  -    87,684.44  1,04,587.83 

Other Income
Provisional Reverse  -    27,81,337.76 

Nomination Fee  10,37,000.00  7,89,000.00 

Office Maintenance Receipts  3,60,000.00  4,80,000.00 

Rent Received  15,64,176.00  14,91,700.00 

Recd from Branches/Chapters & Others  5,49,875.30  90,000.00 

Award & Oration  -    1,25,071.00 

Sale - Scraps  -    52,369.00 

Written Off  -    15,810.00 

Exhibition Receipts - IJPP  7,83,268.00  2,82,000.00 

Sale of Journals  3,99,081.00  3,43,510.00 

Registration Charges Recd  11,000.00  -   

Postage Income  -    1,500.00 

Receipt - ICP  7,00,000.00  2,50,000.00 

Workshop Grant  3,51,250.00  -   

Total  57,55,650.30  67,02,297.76 

Royalty on IAP Publications  1,30,48,022.00  79,69,341.00 

Branch Contribution State/City  33,85,595.99  -   

Advertisements  16,98,764.00  35,14,581.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - X  2,39,75,716.73  1,82,90,807.59 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - XI

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

DONATION/CONTRIBUTION FROM PEDICON
Donation - Bidding/Administrative Charges - 2024  15,00,000.00 

Donation/Contribution (Noida)  -    3,98,364.75 

Contribution from Pedicon to IP  5,00,000.00  5,00,000.00 

Contribution from IAP-IPA Congress 2023  5,37,793.00  2,18,85,537.00 

 25,37,793.00  2,27,83,901.75 

Donation from Pediatric Software (dot2dot)  -    2,397.60 

Donation for PG/UG Student  4,50,000.00  4,50,000.00 

Donation from Members  10,500.00  15,500.00 

Donation Others  25,000.00  7,85,015.00 

Donation Recd from Various Activities  30,340.00  1,437.96 

 5,15,840.00  12,51,952.96 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XI  30,53,633.00  2,40,38,252.31 

SCHEDULE - XII

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

INTEREST RECEIVED ON FIXED DEPOSIT/SAVING BALANCES

Interest on Fixed Deposits

Interest on Fixed Deposit With BoB  42,31,975.00  21,93,965.24 

Interest on Fixed Deposit With HDFC  2,46,27,108.40  2,29,24,928.00 

Interest on Fixed Deposit with Kotak  4,84,358.00  2,84,170.00 

Interest on Fixed Deposit - IJPP  13,694.00  -   

Interest Income - IP, IJPP & ICP  26,49,123.00  25,84,879.09 

Interest Income (IPA)  14,14,113.00  8,49,619.00 

Total  -    3,34,20,371.40  2,88,37,561.33 

Interest on Saving Balance  9,37,377.00  3,05,238.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XII  3,43,57,748.40  2,91,42,799.33 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)

SCHEDULE - XIII

31-03-2024 31-03-2023

Action Plan Income

ALS/BLS Receipts  68,34,724.81  67,14,828.00 

ECD & Nurturing Care  95,00,000.00  1,69,60,000.00 

Diap Project

dIAP Project Receipts (Academic Grant)  45,67,500.00  2,00,000.00 

dIAP Project Receipts (Sponsorship)  4,00,000.00  15,36,500.00 

dIAP Project Receipts (Educational)  11,00,000.00 

 60,67,500.00  17,36,500.00 

NRP Project Receipts  2,55,28,001.00  6,58,60,697.00 

Action Plan 2022

APME  14,49,000.00 

DAD  34,50,000.00 

Learning Disability  4,60,000.00 

PECART  34,50,000.00 

Perinatology  34,50,000.00 

Ped Gastroenterology  23,00,000.00 

POINT  38,40,000.00 

UMP  12,60,883.00 

Ped. Endocrinology  8,00,000.00 

CME (Srinagar)  5,00,000.00 

Growth Chart  8,25,000.00 

 -    2,17,84,883.00 

C/f  4,79,30,225.81  11,30,56,908.00 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)
31-03-2024 31-03-2023

B/f  4,79,30,225.81  11,30,56,908.00 
Action Plan 2023
Action Plan 2023 - ToT  5,75,000.00 
Clinical Clues  5,75,000.00  8,62,500.00 
CNM  16,10,000.00  2,87,500.00 
Genetics (Lifecell)  4,00,000.00  -   
ICC  20,70,000.00  5,75,000.00 
ID Ultra  19,64,408.00  6,35,594.00 
Life Beyond Pediatrics  14,37,500.00  -   
RACE  10,35,000.00  2,87,500.00 
Saksham  31,50,000.00  -   
Rhytm  4,60,000.00  5,00,000.00 
SSS  42,59,000.00  5,00,000.00 
Young Concept Scientific Meet  7,50,000.00  -   
CME  5,00,000.00  -   
Good Practices in Ped  28,20,000.00  -   
Hematology  16,67,500.00  -   
B4E & Beyond  29,98,718.00  -   
Obesity Program  19,25,040.00  -   

 2,81,97,166.00  36,48,094.00 
Action Plan 2024
RECIPE  7,00,000.00  -   
ABC of Antibiotics  24,50,000.00  -   
CODE Module  15,00,000.00  -   
Diagnostics Stewardship  20,00,000.00  -   
Gateway to Airway  15,00,000.00  -   
GRID  5,00,000.00  -   
REAP  22,50,000.00  -   
Vaccinology  25,63,559.25  -   
Ped Dermatology  -    87,754.00 
JSI Activities  14,07,835.00  3,82,580.00 

 1,48,71,394.25  4,70,334.00 
FCRA Project - Receipts
Child Abuse Project (Dr Michel Social Capital)  7,50,574.66 
HPV Project (American Cancer Society)  16,51,827.28 

 24,02,401.94  -   

IAP - IPA Congress 2023 - Receipts  -    30,77,11,443.00 

TOTAL SCHEDULE - XIII  9,34,01,188.00  42,48,86,779.00 
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 INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS  (CONSOLIDATED)
SUNDRY CREDITORS/DEBTORS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Registration No. F 1166  (BOM)
2023-2024

Credit Debit

Payable to Branches  60,08,981.09  90,65,096.24 

Members  12,782.00  9,35,937.00 

Sundry Creditors  3,01,40,679.22  1,95,99,808.58 

Advances - Branches  65,703.00  12,37,672.00 

Grand Total  3,62,28,145.31  3,08,38,513.82 

 (53,89,631.49)
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ESTIMATED BUDGET
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2025 TO 31/03/2026

ESTIMATED INCOME  2025-2026 
 Consolidated 

Budget 

 2024-2025 
 Consolidated 

Budget 
 Rs.  Rs. 

INTEREST INCOME
Interest on Fixed Deposit/Saving  3,27,15,000.00  3,06,90,000.00 

 -   

Contribution from Branches/Pedicon
Contribution from Branches/CME etc  5,00,000.00  3,50,000.00 

Contribution from Pedicon  80,00,000.00  65,00,000.00 

Administrative Charges
Administrative/ Bidding Charges from Pedicon  15,00,000.00  15,00,000.00 

Administrative Charges (Action Plan/Project)  -    65,00,000.00 

Other Income
Advertisement  39,00,000.00  39,00,000.00 

Nomination Fee  9,00,000.00  8,00,000.00 

Royalty  90,00,000.00  80,00,000.00 

Donation from other activities  2,00,000.00  1,50,000.00 

IJPP- Series/Sale of Books/Journals/Miscellaneous  8,80,000.00  7,00,000.00 

Income from Extra Re-prints (Pages)  1,50,000.00  1,50,000.00 

TDS  3,00,000.00  3,00,000.00 

Membership List  75,000.00  50,000.00 

Miscellaneous Receipts  50,000.00  1,00,000.00 

Other Activities  3,00,000.00  3,00,000.00 

PG/UG Quiz  4,50,000.00  3,00,000.00 

Rent Receipt  16,50,000.00  16,20,000.00 

SUBSCRIPTION INCOME 87,00,000.00 86,00,000.00

IAP Action Plan/Project - Receipts
Action Plan - Receipts  5,00,00,000.00  2,00,00,000.00 

NRP Project  2,00,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME  13,92,70,000.00  9,05,10,000.00 
ESTIMATED DEFICIT/SURPLUS  (99,68,102.00)  (1,80,49,484.00)
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ESTIMATED BUDGET
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2025 TO 31/03/2026

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2025-2026 
 Consolidated 

Budget 

 2024-2025 
 Consolidated 

Budget 

 Rs.  Rs. 

ADMIISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Executive Board Meeting & TA/DA Expenses  90,00,000.00  77,00,000.00 

Executive Board - Supplementry 2024-25 (7,00,000)

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses  33,70,000.00  33,20,000.00 

Sub Committees Meeting Expenses - Supplementry 2024-25 (10,00,000)

Annual General Body & Special General Body Meeting Exp  10,00,000.00  30,00,000.00 

AGM & SGM Exp - Supplementry 2024-25 (25,00,000)

National & Intrenational Travel & Other Expenses to President/Office Bearers  40,00,000.00  69,00,000.00 

Administrative Expenses - Office Running

Computer Peripherals  3,40,000.00  2,90,000.00 

Electricity Charges  13,20,000.00  12,10,000.00 

Printing & Stationery Expenses  4,00,000.00  6,00,000.00 

Postage, Courier & Comunnication Expenses  18,05,000.00  12,00,000.00 

Telephones & Internet Expenses  12,75,000.00  12,75,000.00 

Repairs & Maintenance  28,80,000.00  25,75,000.00 

Expenditure in respect of properties

Depreciation (Properties & Fixed Assets)  77,80,000.00  82,60,000.00 

Renovation & Repairs  5,25,000.00  3,00,000.00 

Property Tax  3,92,000.00  3,77,000.00 

C/f  3,40,87,000.00  3,70,07,000.00 



INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

| Annual Report | January-December 2024 84

ESTIMATED BUDGET
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2025 TO 31/03/2026

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2025-2026 
 Consolidated 

Budget 

 2024-2025 
 Consolidated 

Budget 
 Rs.  Rs. 

B/f  3,40,87,000.00  3,70,07,000.00 

Salaries & Other Allowances  1,32,69,900.00  1,32,99,484.00 
Salaries & Other Allowances  1,14,44,900.00  1,23,47,484.00 

Provision for Payment of Staff Gratuity  4,00,000.00  4,75,000.00 

Provision for Staff Leave Encashment  2,25,000.00  1,77,000.00 

Salaries IAP/NRP (Contractual Employees)  12,00,000.00  3,00,000.00 

Secretarial & Personal Assistants - Office Bearers  22,80,000.00  20,40,000.00 
Secretarial Assistants - Office Bearers  8,40,000.00  9,60,000.00 
Secretarial Assistant to the President  1,80,000.00  1,80,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the President Elect  1,20,000.00  1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Secretary  1,80,000.00  1,80,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Treasurer  1,20,000.00  1,20,000.00 

Secretarial Assistant to the Editors/ICP  2,40,000.00  3,60,000.00 

Personal Assistants to the Office Bearers  14,40,000.00  10,80,000.00 
Personal Assistant to President  4,80,000.00  3,60,000.00 

Personal Assistant to President Elect  2,40,000.00  1,80,000.00 

Personal Assistant to Imm. President  2,40,000.00  1,80,000.00 

Personal Assistant to Secretary  4,80,000.00  3,60,000.00 

IAP Election  8,50,000.00  7,50,000.00 

OTHER EXPENSES
Exp on Awards/Quiz & Others 
Upgrading Office Equipment’s & New Additions  17,00,000.00  17,00,000.00 

Contingency Expenses  6,56,200.00  5,00,000.00 

Calamity - Donation  3,00,000.00  2,00,000.00 

GST  6,65,000.00  5,00,000.00 

Awards & Oration  5,50,000.00  5,00,000.00 

Workshop Expeses (IP)  3,00,000.00  4,75,000.00 

Pediatrics Quiz -

PG Quiz  7,00,000.00  7,00,000.00 

UG Quiz  7,00,000.00  7,00,000.00 

C/f  5,60,58,100.00  5,83,71,484.00 
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ESTIMATED BUDGET
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2025 TO 31/03/2026

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2025-2026 
 Consolidated 

Budget 

 2024-2025 
 Consolidated 

Budget 
 Rs.  Rs. 

B/f  5,60,58,100.00  5,83,71,484.00 

Expenses on General & Miscellaneous
Expenses on House Keeping  1,00,000.00  1,00,000.00 

General/ Miscellaneous Expenses  50,55,752.00  29,30,000.00 
Festival Expenses  1,50,000.00  50,000.00 

ETDS Filing Charges  25,000.00  10,000.00 

Miscellaneous Exp  4,30,000.00  1,75,000.00 

Bank Charges  10,55,000.00  3,05,000.00 

Conveyance to Staff & Others  7,75,000.00  8,55,000.00 

Refreshment-Office Bearers/Staff  3,50,000.00  4,00,000.00 

Exp on Advertisements  50,000.00  50,000.00 

Packing & Forwarding Charges  -    25,000.00 

Legal Documentation Charges  50,000.00  50,000.00 

Insurance Premium  2,00,000.00  2,00,000.00 

Fuel Charges  25,000.00  50,000.00 

Water Charges  66,000.00  60,000.00 

Office Running  -    2,00,000.00 

Convocation Expenses  10,00,000.00  5,00,000.00 

CET-Fellowship Courses  8,79,752.00 

ORGANISATION/PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES
Contributions and Fees
Professional Fees 
Statutory Audit Fee  3,50,000.00  3,30,000.00 

Concurrent Audit Fee  2,80,000.00  2,40,000.00 

GST Audit Fee  2,00,000.00  3,65,000.00 

Professional/Certification Charges (Fees)   5,50,000.00  6,00,000.00 

Professional Fees - HR  1,80,000.00  1,80,000.00 

Technical Service  3,60,000.00 

C/f  6,31,33,852.00  6,31,16,484.00 
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ESTIMATED BUDGET
INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS (CONSOLIDATED)

FOR THE PERIOD 01/04/2025 TO 31/03/2026

ESTIMATED EXPENSES  2025-2026 
 Consolidated 

Budget 

 2024-2025 
 Consolidated 

Budget 

 Rs.  Rs. 

B/f  6,31,33,852.00  6,31,16,484.00 

Affiliation Fees

Affiliation Fee - APPA (Asian Pacific Pediatric Association)  30,000.00  25,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - ASPID (Asian Society for Pediatric Infectious Disease)  9,000.00  8,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - IPA (International Pediatric Association)  10,00,000.00  8,84,000.00 

Affiliation Fee - ISTP (International Society of Tropical Pediatrics)  90,000.00  8,500.00 

Affiliation Fee - NIPCCD (National Institute of Public Co-Operation and child 
Development)

 250.00  250.00 

Affiliation Fee - SAPA (Pediatric Association of SAPA)  5,000.00  5,000.00 

Contributions 

Contribution to New Branches  1,00,000.00  50,000.00 

Contribution to Indian Pediatrics towards Journals for IAP members  65,00,000.00  60,00,000.00 

Exp on Charitable/Unsponsored Activities (IAP Action Plan)

Unsponsored IAP Action Plan Activities  20,00,000.00  18,00,000.00 

Charitable Activities  20,00,000.00  20,00,000.00 

Sports/Event Activities  2,00,000.00  2,00,000.00 

Publication Expenses  1,46,70,000.00  1,44,61,250.00 

Postage/Printing - Annual Report  2,00,000.00  2,00,000.00 

Printing - Composing, Printing, Binding Lamination, Pasting, reprints, 
Cartage, Cost of Papers

 1,39,55,000.00  1,26,96,250.00 

Postage - Postage, Fax Courier  5,15,000.00  15,65,000.00 

IAP Action Plan Expenses  4,25,00,000.00  2,00,00,000.00 

NRP Project Expenses  1,70,00,000.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSES  14,92,38,102.00  10,85,59,484.00 
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INDIAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS

The Indian Academy of Pediatrics (IAP) was formed by amalgamation of the Association of the Pediatricians of India and 
the Indian Pediatric Society at its joint conference held in 1963 at Hyderabad. It has now grown over the years to more 
than 47000 members, 32 State Branches, 337 Local / District / City Branches, 23 pediatric subspecialty chapters, 7 Interest 
Groups and 1 foreign branch. 

Indian Academy of Pediatrics duly registered under the Societies Registration Act, XXI of 1860, Maharashtra State, bearing 
No. BOM 127/1963 GBSSD dated 3rd December 1963 and under Bombay Public Trust Act, 1950 (Bom. XXIX of 1950) 
at the Public Trust Registration Office of Greater Bombay Region, bearing No. F-1166 (Bom) dated 30th May 1964. IAP 
is having its 80 G & 12 A certificate and registration with FCRA. IAP is having is copy right logo, PAN card and GST 
registration, with its headquarters at Navi Mumbai Maharashtra

OBJECTIVES OF THE SOCIETY ARE:

1.	 To serve as advocates for Newborns, Children and Adolescents and help their families with reference to the attainment 
of optimal physical, mental, psychological and social health of Children and Adolescents up to 18 years of age.

2.	 To encourage and advance the knowledge, study and practice of the Science of Pediatrics in all possible ways.

3.	 To promote scientific collaboration amongst members and make guidelines regarding standards for their professional 
conduct as per the code of ethics of the Medical Council of India (MCI) / National Medical Commission (NMC) / 
equivalent National Statutory Body and as specified under the provisions of Code of Ethics of IAP.

4.	 To organize, establish, conduct, superintend, control or assist the institutions for promoting directly or indirectly the 
practice, study and research in Pediatrics in any of its aspects by any appropriate means/platforms.

5.	 To establish and maintain libraries, reading rooms, laboratories and research centres for the promotion of its aims and 
objectives by any appropriate means/ platforms.

6.	 To provide facilities to members, students, and institutions for the study of or research in Pediatrics in any of its 
aspects by way of scholarships, fellowships, grants, endowments, etc...

7.	 To establish, maintain, or award fellowships, prizes, certificates, and diplomas of proficiency in the science of 
Pediatrics, and conduct professional tests, examinations, or other scrutiny as may be prescribed from time to time, 
either independently or in collaboration with other bodies.

8.	 To print and publish official Journals of the Society, books, periodicals, or publications on Pediatrics and allied subjects 
which the Society thinks desirable for the promotion of its aims and objectives.

9.	 To organize Conferences, Lectures, Meetings, Seminars, CMEs, Exhibitions, and Training programs by physical and/
or digital platforms, for the promotion of its aims and objectives.

10.	 To facilitate the formation of Branches I Sub-Specialty Chapters of the Society for promoting all or any of the aims and 
objectives of the Society.

11.	 To assist the Government and Public Health Institutions in the formulation and implementation of Child Health Policies.

12.	 To cooperate, affiliate with other professional bodies and engage in such other forms of activities as may be decided 
upon by the Society from time to time to accomplish the aims and objectives of the Society.

13.	 To formulate and provide guidelines/criteria for accreditation, examinations and curriculum for various Courses/
Fellowship Programs and any other academic activities by its Subspecialty Chapters and affiliated/authorized 
institutions.

14.	 To start the social welfare schemes for members and their families at large.

15.	 To provide healthcare to underprivileged and differently-abled children through any of its Branches and Subspecialty 
Chapters and its Members.

16.	 To carry out any such charitable activities to help society, especially underprivileged and differently-abled children, 
victims of natural/man-made disasters/pandemics directly or through the Government and/or NGO.

17.	 To help by any means families of Armed forces of the country during war or peace for child healthcare.

18.	 To conduct and take actions as may be necessary to the attainment of the above aims and objectives or any of them.




